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July 31, 1969

Raymond Spilman Industrial Design
83 Morgan Street
Stamford, Connecticut 06905

Attention: Mr. Raymond Spilman

Dear Mr. Spilman:

We were happy to receive your letter and associated material
informing us of your impressive capabilities in the areas of
industrial design, human factors, and marketing. It is
interesting to learn how other members of the Industrial
Designer Society apply their skills. I recall reading the
Industrial Desiqn article on sterilizers at the time it was
published in 1965. It was and is a good solution. :

However, we have an Industrial Design group responsible for
human factors and appearance under my direction and an
experienced marketing staff. We seldom have need for consul-
tant help. In the event we do have an overload situation
we will refer to our consultant designers file to choose the
most appropriate designer for the purpose. Your resume will
be a part of that file.
Thank you for your interest in our corporation.

Sincerely,f
a

Jame ordan IDSA

cc: Ken Olsen

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPGRATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754
TWw 719-917-9212 TELEX
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RAYMOND SPILLMAN INDUSTRIAL DESIGN

July 24, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Is it possible that you might be considering re-designing
your products, or perhaps you are contemplating new pro-
ducts? . . . Or a new Corporate Identity? We are exper-
ienced in Research and Design for the solutions to these
tasks.
For example, we have recently worked with Wear-Ever, Wor-
cester Pressed Aluminum and Androck, Inc., helping them
re-evaluate their consumer products and their markets.
Perhaps we could find a mutually beneficial area of service.

® Since we come into your area about once a month for Androck,
could we have the opportunity to discuss not only what we
have done for others, but what we could do for Digital
Equipment? Enclosed are a few pages from our brochure.

Would you be available for an appointment sometime during
the week of August 25th?

cerely

ilman F IDSARaymond

RS: j
Enc:

83 MORGAN STREET STAMFORD o6905 CONNECTICUT 203 - 327-2141
MEMBER OF THE DESIGNERS SOCIETY OF AMERICA
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July 31, 1969

A. Roy Fogelgren, Vice President
National Information Services Incorporated
675 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139

Dear Mr. Fogelgren:

As Manager of Programming, Mr. Olsen has referred your 'recent letter to me.
| wish to thank you for your interest and the brochure on NIS.

It is our policy to do as much of our own software development as possible.
From time to time we do find it necessary to seek additional help from out-

will certainly give you our serious consideration should the need for us to

seek additional help arise.

side our organization. have placed your letter in our vendor file and

Yours sincerely,

Lawrence J. Portner
Manager of Programming

LJP:gm

:
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 GTREET MAYNARD. MASSACHUSETTS 01794
(67 71897-5117 347-0212 TELEX 94 :



NUN TIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES

Massachuscus AVENUC

Cambridgic, Massachusetts 02130
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June 20, 1969

Mr. Kenneth Olson, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Olson:

It was recently brought to my attention that Digital has over 100

programmers on its staff. I am sure that, as with most companies, there

is a constant need for more.

My associates and I recognized the large difference between supply

and demand in EDP personnel. Therefore, one of the basic premises in

founding National Information Services (NIS) was the utilization of the

vast pool of talent existing in the Harvard/MIT community as an adjunct

to our full time staff. This was the reason for establishing our cor-

porate headquarters in Central Square, Cambridge.

One of the first acquisitions was that of Computer Programming Service

and Information (CPSI), a company founded under Harvard Student Agencies to

provide employment for students. This was an immensely successful venture,

and, I might add, was done without full time management.

:

:

: :

NIS is one of the most dynamic and rapidly growing computer companies

in the Boston area capable of meeting all research and data processing
needs. Other acquisitions include Star Printing Company and Becker Research

Corporation,

I am telling you all this because I know NIS can play an important role

in the development of Digital software systems and applications packages,
and we can do it right in your own backyard. We can make available a.

previously untapped source of highly talented personnel. The screening"

'process Harvard and MIT go through to select students and faculty would put

most companies out of business because of the high cost. Most students are

with us for four or more years (some go on to advanced degrees), which is
higher than the industry average.

By supplementing our full time staff with students and faculty, we can

provide unparalleled cost savings to our clients.
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Mr. Ols r 1s Fage @.

In summary, NIS can provide Digital with loen cource of qualified
develop software systems and application packages

personnel to design and
at economical costs. There is also the hidden benefit of acquainting
tomorrow's leaders with Digital.

Enclosed is a preliminary brochure on NIS with selected resumes. I

Very truly yours,

Vice President

am looking forward to hearing from ycuso that we might investigate further
a mutually beneficial relationship

ARF/las
Enclosure

A. Roy Fogelgren
a

j
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS

KENNETH H. OLSEN
PRESIDENT

July 30, 1969

United States Department of Justice
Immigration and Naturalization Service
Burlington, Vermont

Gentlemen:

In June of 1967, we applied for and received a Training Visafor Mr. Nikolaus R. Pichler. A year ago, we had this visa renewed,and now we would like to apply for a Permanent Residence Visa forhim.

When we had Mr. Pichler come to this country, our plan wasto train him in our products and send him back to Germany to sell themthere. We have, since then, found his background in cathode ray tubedevices very valuable, and would very much like to have him stay onas an employee of Digital Equipment Corporation.

Digital Equipment Corporation started just twelve years ago, andnow has 3,500 employees in Massachusetts, and a thousand in otherparts of the world, and have grown to be one of the significant computerproducers in this country. We feel the Company is making a contributionto the economy and good of the country, particularly in New England,and would like to have Klaus Pichler continue to be part of our teamand make his contribution to our growth.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen
KHO:ecc
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS

KENNETH H, OLSEN
PRESIDENT

July 28, 1969

Mr. Milton Collins
Teradyne, Inc.
183 Essex Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02112

Dear Milt:

I was disappointed to learn that your letter of February 28th
requesting reconsideration of the PCO retrofit costs, referenced in IrwinJacob's letter of February 21, was not answered. :

Apparently Irwin was unaware of the verbal agreement between
Roger Handy and yourself concerning DEC's intent to install the ECO to
correct the PC03 punch feed problem free of charge. We certainly intend
to honor this commitment; however, for all PC8/I and PC8/L units, the
cost to Teradyne will be those stipulated in Irwin's letter - namely, therewill be no charge for those presently under contract; otherwise, $100.00
per machine for the M710D module, plus standard hourly labor charges.

:

:

:

:

It is unfortunate that this matter dragged on for so long, but we
are prepared to implement these changes at your convenience. :

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHO:ecc

cc: Mr. Nick J. Mazzarese
Mr. Irwin Jacobs
Mr. Roger Handy

4

4

4
4

j
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183 Essex Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02111 Telephone 617 426-6560 TWX 710-321-1055

ll July 69

Mr. Kenneth OlsonDigital Equipment Company146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts
Dear Ken:

Today the first Field Service Report was receivedfor the work done on the PCO modification at Syivania.This modification was requested by Teradyne.
I have authorized Teradyne to pay this bill, althoughI am perturbed that repeated requests for reconsidera-tion of the costs involved were never answered.
You will recall that after Irwin Jacob's letter ofFebruary 21, 1969 was received that I wrote immediatelyand asked that DEC reconsider the costs since we hadinformed DEC over two years ago that this change wasnecessary. About one year ago I demonstrated to DECprogrammers that PAL cannot work properly unless the fixwas made. On March 19, I wrote Irwin Jacobs again. Todate no acknowledgement or information regarding recon-sideration has been received by Teradyne.
Attached is a copy of the letter and bill from DEC forthe modification for your information.

"pte, CLL.Milton Collins

cc: Alex d'Arbeloff
Irwin JacobsCliff Pitz

MC/I1r

Cable TERADYNEB

:

:

:
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RECEIVED
COMPUTER ENGINEERING

JUL 4.11969

TERADYNE
: :

July 9, 1969

Teradyne, Inc.
183 Essex Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02100

ATTENTION, Mr. Milt Collins
Dear Mr. Collins:
Enclosed please find copy of Field Service Roport indicatingwork performed on your computer system, This report has beencompisted to reflect actual charges, We would appreciate yourforwarding this report to your Purchasing Department with theintent cf generating a Purchasa Order, :

Please Girect Purchace Order to tha Maynard Field Service
Department, Cliff Pits, Shoul€ you have any questions,do not hesitate to contact ma, (Bxtension 2492 er 2493)

Sincerely,

CALC Pits
Maynard

CP/ Jb
Enclesures

OM te Coe
:

:
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146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts

July 25, 1969

Mr. Bruce W. Tennant
Marketing Administrator
Battelle Development Corporation
505 King Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201

4

Dear Mr. Tennant:
I am responding to your letter of June 19, 1969 written to Mr.

Ken Olsen regarding the "Coup par Coup" paper tape device. DEC
actively pursues any devices which would improve its product line
and would be very much interested in discussing with you the con-
cept and limitations of your invention.

I have called your office and found you on vacation. I in-
quired about the discussion dates of August 4-15 which you had
mentioned in your letter. I would suggest that we talk about the
device further by telephone and tentively schedule a meeting for

@ August 8.

Please call me aS soon as you return so we may be able to de-
termine the extent of our interest.

Sincerel LoSEdward B.'Corell

DIGITAL FQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN GTERET, MAYNARD, MARS ALINE ISE Dist (it
111
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TELEPHONE 2995 Bist
BOS KING AVENUE COLUMBUS,OHIO 43201. CODE 614

June 19, 1969

Mr. K. H. Olsen, PresidentDigital Equipment CorporationMain Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:

By way of introduction, I represent The Battelle DevelopmentCorporation (BDC), a subsidiary of Battelle Memorial Institute ofColumbus, Ohio. Battelle, a leader in the field of research; and BDC,as its invention-development subsidiary, are further explained in theenclosed brochures. :

I am writing to you concerning an invention made by theBattelle Staff in the field of paper tape punching devices. This device,which we call "Coup par Coup" (French for Blow by Blow), has been under

:

7:

development for the past three years at Battelle's Geneva Laboratories

tinuous (on command only) reciprocating stroke. Because of its extremesimplicity, it is very difficult to briefly describe with words. I haveenclosed a schematic showing the various stages of operation of Cpe.

device
:
:

Battelle's experts in mechanical devices have analyzed CpC andhave compared it to the many card/tape punching systems available today.Listed below are a few of the significant features of Cpc:
1. Extreme simplicity of parts. Very low manu-facturing cost.
2. High speed of operation. Speed can be variedfrom 0-250 strokes per second.
3. High reliability. Test unit has performed0.5 billion operations without error.
4. The device experience low inertial forcechanges; therefore, wear is minimal and noiseis very low.

:

+



2 June 19, 1969

5. The size of the unit can be varied accordingto the task required. Enclosed is a photoof the eight-track tape puncher. This unitoccupies a volume of Jem x Tem x 6em.

BDC has funded research at Battelle-Geneva to demonstratetechnical feasibility and has built operating prototypes. In addition,BDC has established the necessary patent protection.
In accordance with our standard practice, we are now seekingindustrial licensees who have the capability to produce and commercializethis invention. We are contacting several selected companies to determinetheir degree of interest in utilizing this invention.
I would be interested in discussing the possibility of yourorganization becoming a licensee of this invention. A meeting couldbe arranged where this opportunity could be discussed in greater detail.We have set aside the periods of July 7-11 (when a member of the Genevastaff will be in Columbus) and August 4-15 for initial company discussions.If you are interested, a meeting could be scheduled during this time.
Please advise me if you are interested.

Sincerely yours,

Bruce W. Tennant
Marketing Administrator

BWT/jd

Enclosures (3)

:



July 24, 1969

Professor Harry EB. Gove, Director
Muclear Structure Research Laboratories
The University of Rochester
River Campus Station
Rochester, New York 14627

Dear Harry,
Ken Olsen, who is presently on vacation, has requested that
I respond to your letter of July 3. We were greatly disap-
pointed to learn that the modifications to your PDP-6 moni-
tor system were not completed in June as originally scheduled.
We were fully aware that system improvements were necessary
in order for visiting summer personnel to benefit from the
dnereased capability of the upgraded system. There is abso-
lutely no reason why the task should not have been performed
as scheduled.

Two years ago, when we modified the standard TS monitor to
incorporate one satellite PDP-8, we told you we would ex-
tend the monitor capability to provide access by multiple
PDP-8's when the need arose. Since that time, of course,
the PDP-6/10 monitor has been significantly improved, having
grown in various stages from a 2 series to a 4 series monitor.
Naturally, for the NSRL to take advantage of these overall
improvements now requires that we check out the previous moi-
ifications on the 4 series monitor as well as implement the
extensions. This represents considerably more effort than we
customarily provide as part of our PDP-10 software support.
However, because of our prior commitment coupled with our
recognition of your accomplishments to date and your help in
convineing Munich that a compatible PDP-10 system could. best
solve theix problems, we are happy to provide you with the
necessary 4 series modifications. We are simply concerned
about the delay.

:



Dave Plumer, who made the previous modifications nd who
remains our most competent man today, has been assigned the
responsibility to fulfill our obligation. By this time, I
believe he has informed you of his plan. I assure you that
he will adhere to the revised schedule. Rod Belden will
assume responsibility for coordinating this effort.
Complex monitor. software such as that supplied with the
PDP-6/10 equipment continues to be improved and up-dated.
To make the most effective use of the new monitor, we urge
you to maintain a systems programmer on your staff. There-
by, our software support personnel can work closely with
MSRL to insure that you are able to realize benefit from
future improvements.

We are impressed with the skills of your lab and are pleasedto hear of the papers which have been presented, describing
the work at BSRL using the PDP-6. We look forward to seeingresults of the effort of the Rochester and Munich systems.

Sincerely,

Roger Handy
Regional Sales Manager

RHrse4

ccs Ken Olsen "
Rod Belden
Larry Portner
leo Shpiz
Dave Plumer



THE UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER 4 Heady
RIVER CAMPUS STATION

ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14627

NUCLEAR STRUCTURE July 3, 1969RESEARCH LABORATORY

Mr. Kenneth Olsen, President RECEIVEDDigital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street 1S69Jui
Maynard, Mass. 01754

Dear President Olsen: NINE TH H. OLSEN

I ask for your help in resolving very serious problem we have in
our dealings with your Soft-Ware Group. Eleven months ago, we
purchased an additional 16K PDP 6 memory and equipment to interface
our second PDP8 to the PDP6. Since that time we have been negotiatingwith your software Department in an effort to modify our time
shared monitor. The major problem has been that we do not possesseither the listing or the Source tapes for the Time Shared Monitor
provided in the original contract. Prior to last summer we had
insufficient memory to assemble a monitor and Mr. David Plummer
took all our original Source tapes back to Maynard when he assembled
our original Monitor. Some time after that the library at Maynard
misplaced one of these Source Tapes and it has not yet been located.
Our systems programmer, Mr. Harold Dixler, worked from September
1968 to April 1969 attempting to modify our present monitor.
His problems are adequately described in the attached copy of his
letter of April 23 to Mr. Rod Belden. As stated in his letter, Mr.
Plummer promised to have a Mr. Agvald make the necessary changes
to a 4.0 series monitor sometime during the month of April. At
the Spring Computer Conference Mr. Dixler was introduced to a Mr.
Bob Taylor who was replacing Mr. Agvald on this project. Mr. Leo
Spitz visited Rochester to finalize the plans for Mr. Taylor to
visit Rochester. On June the 24th both Leo Spitz and Bob faylorvisited Rochester and discussed the details 6f the changes requiredfor the new monitor. They promised Mr. Taylor would deliver a
4.0 Monitor to test on our system during the week beginning Julythe 7th. On July lst we called Mr. Taylor to confirm the date of
his arrival and were informed that Mr. Plummer had withdrawn Mr.
Taylor from this project. Further inquiries reveal that we would
have to modify the Monitor ourselves.
This last minute reversal has placed us in a worse predicament
than existed at the start of the negotiations 11 months ago.
Messrs. Yonda and Bellenger, our Computer Engineer and Computer
Technician, left us on April 1, 1969 to form a new company. Mr.
Dixler has worked part time since then traininga new system pro-
grammer. This new programmer has just been reclassified 1-A



- and probably will be drafted in the near future. Thus, at the
present time we are in a particularty vulnerabie position in that
even if we had all the Monitor Source Tapes we could not make the
necessary modifications. The experimental program at the Nuclear
Structure Research Lab has been severely restricted during the pastsix months due to the lack of an adequate Time Shared Monitor. We
appreciate that DEC can not be expected to give unlimited software
support. However, we would at least expect that we have one complete
set of Monitor Source Tapes as promised in the original purchase
contract. We have made every effort to make the necessary monitor
modifications ourselves all to no avail due to difficulties we are
not responsible for. It is particulary distressing to have DEC
renege at this late stage after repeated promises to perform this
task for us. This latestdevelopment requires your intervention
to effect an early and satisfactory solution.
In the past we have been happy in our dealings with Digital Equipment
Corporation. We have repeatedly praised and recommended our Data
Acquisition system to many physicists throughout the world. It
was our invitation to Dr. Skorka to have him use the Rochester
system for six months that persuaded him to select the PDP1O
system for Munich. The NSRL has an order with you for additional
DEC Tape drives, an equipment proposal pending with the National
Science Foundation requesting among other things $148,000 worth
of DEC Equipment hardware and a second proposal submitted to the
Atomic Energy Commission which includes $394,500 for computer
equipment for data acquisition and accelerator. The laboratory is
only a small part of the University of Rochester. We hope that
our fruitful association with Digital Equipment Corporation can
be continued into the future,in a spirit of reliance.
To decrease confusion I would like all future correspondence
concerning the computer system directed to Dr. Douglas Cline who
has a responsibility for our computer system. Would you also
please send him a copy of your reply to this letter. I am sure that
you want to know about our present predicament. I look forward
to your answer to this problem.

Sincerely,

H.E. Gove
WZED
Director and Professor
of Physics

HEG: sb
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DISITAL EQUIPMENT CORP :

Rochester Office
Attention of Mr. Rod Belden

:

Dear Rod,
I am sending to you, as requested over the telephone cn

Tues., Mar. 22,1969, a description of the new monitor projectFor the PDP-6 computer at the Nuclear Structure Research Labor-
atory of the University of Rochester.

:

As you know, since Sept. 1968 the NSRL has had two
computers interfaced to the lab's PDP-6 computer. Previsusly
oniy one POP-8 was so connected. The only remaining task that
had remained to be done at that time was the seemingly easy joscf providing a software change to the PDP-6 time-share monitor
in order to accept the new PDP-8. This however, was not to
De so easily accomplished.

Many came up in the ensuing months that have
caused the project to still be incomplete. Une major prosis
was the lack of efPective communication through DEC at
which caused much wested time and money. As you are probably
aware Of, communicating with anybody at the main office is diff-icult enough, but to try anc converse reievantly with David
Plummer is a task of a greate maanituce. As an example, I wes
assured by David that patching our preseent monitor would do tn

:

:

e

neglected to leave us at Rochester an up-to-date listing of
ur monitor. To make matters worse, even if there was such a
Listing, he later told me it would be impossible without 4
reassembly of the monitor. Since core of our PDP-6 was
oniy 16k at the time this was quite imsossible for me to ds.

w David suggested

was impossible because he hacJon. As it later turned cut this

Source tape myself and send it to DEC to be assembled. This
might have been satisfactory excent that we never had a ccpyof the monitor source tapes, and to confound the proolem, thelibrarian at DEC said thet there was no such source for our
2.8 monitor available,

2.18, again assuring me that this could quite easily be leadAfter Finally locating a source listing of the PDP-8 device
ceding changes for a PDP-6 monitor system with the aid of Sater

for the next few months I tried to initiate myself ints
the mysteries of the monitor SUILDER system. After two trifs
to Maynard, and the purchase of source tepes and listings, it
turns out that it was still not possi b e to make the required
monitor cuanges because it would Se necessary to change the

necessary changes in the monitorNext make

MLummer then rasource: Bao me to try de
: :

tne Roche e modifications co latest DEC POP-6/10 monite



7UILDER program itself. Nobody e a % DEC other than Davideemed to be able to assist me peSt thi& last insuperable hurdle.
When I finally contacted Mr. Plummer again, after hisincommunicada in Australia for a month, he promised thatwould be dsne to help. As he termed it, the PDP-6/10 monitorBUILDER system had become « "debacle", not only for us but for

many othe erSe with these comfartina Teme rks he then promised tocould come to Rochesterso that nmecontact me again tochanges himself toa new 4.0 monitor system. That was1969, and he said that the changes would be done in anever did call back and was almost imeossible to reach again.Two weeks later I did contact him again, and this was when Iiearnad that Hakan Agvald was put on our project and would cowhat Bavid said needed to be done. I he yet to hear from hin,even after calling DEC at Maynard a helf dozen times.

fareh

nave

By now the situation has become quite acute. The laboratoryusers have been clamoring for months for the extra PDP-8 terninal,spccially since an extra 76k of memory has been acdad ta thePOP=§5. Since Tony Yonda hes since le?t the laboratory, and I
am Only working part-time there, the laboratory director, Or.Gove, has become anxious abeut the sreject. what is more, agreat backlog of on-line experiments has built up in the pastsix months due to feilures cf our tandsm accelerator. how thetis in qood condition again, the FDS-S computer will be vir-

OF

. ually dedicated to only on-Line experiments plus one other userjob. This would make it guite difficul to install and test anew monitor system unless something is cone about it right away.
I am therefore asking for you to intereede for ma with theDroper channels to get this long overdus project completed.Furthermore, I think compensation should be made to the leabor-atary for the wasted time and the excess of $300 spent an trenseportation and library pruchases tnat have gotten us to thisimpasse. I realize that I should nave gone through your officessoner, but I was misdirected by those faynard when theprooien first came up. A solution is urgently needed!

Vary truly YDUTS,
3

Harold Dixler
Systems Programmer, NSRL

ct
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July 23, 1969

Mr. George Lake
Director Computing Center
dNatural Sciences Centre

éLondon, Ontario, Canada

-SDear Mr. Lake:

Our president, Mr. Kenneth Olsen, has asked me to reply to your letter to him of
July 9th. I have been PDP-10 Product Line Manager since prior to the time yourPDP-10 order was placed and your installation is well known to me.

I can certainly understand how you might feel that you were being discriminated
against because of the problems that you have encountered in your dealings with
us. I would like to assure you, as strongly as-I can, that such is not the case; in
fact, quite the reverse is true. We entered into a rental agreement with the Universityof Western Ontario specifically because we considered an installation at the Universityto be important to our PDP~10 business in Canada. We felt it to be a sound businessdecision to make an exception to our general corporate policy of not renting equipmentand all of us at Digital Equipment Corporation continue to feel that the decision was a

customers have signed orders with us as a result of discussions with you and observationof your system. There is no possible connection that I can draw between any problems

procedures or policies which make rental systems less attractive to anyone in the
Corporation once the sale has been made.

Digital Equipment Corporation's reputation has been built largely upon a base of

problems that exist in our relationship with you so that we may once again count you
among our satisfied customers.

By the time you receive this letter you should have received your copy of the reentrant
monitor. There are a number of reasons why the monitor is late. In summary, they areintemal shipping delays within our firm since its release for shipment on June 23. We
have taken the following step to try to minimize this problem in the future: A postcard

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET. MAYNARD. MASSACHUSETTS Oi754
(617)897-5111 710-347-0212 TELEX: 94-8457

iversity of Western Ontario

:

:

:

sound one. As you pointed out in your letter to Mr. Olsen, prospective PDP-10

rental. There are nothat you've had with Digital and the fact that your system is on

satisfied customers. I can only pledge to you that we wil! do our best to solve any
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Mr. George Lake - 2 - July 23, 1969

will be sent out at shipment time to alert customers that a shipment is due. In addition,all software support specialists will be instructed to check with their customers within afew days of shipment to make sure that the shipments have arrived. If not, they will takeappropriate action to solve the problem.

The reason that your second disk has not been shipped yet is caused by the complicationsresulting from our inability to get a reasonable flow of disks from Burroughs Corporation,our disk supplier. Their failure to deliver disks in any reasonable quantity whatsoeverfrom the middle of December until the middle of May resulted in cancellation and re-
scheduling of many PDP-10 orders. This caused changes in the production schedule,sometimes on a daily basis, to compensate for these problems. The result of this processwas that the delivery queue for the disks got out of its proper order. Our flow of disksfrom Burroughs is still very uncertain and the reject rate of these disks is still very high.I estimate that delivery will be another two to three weeks at our present rate of output.

:

Please do be sure that Jack Richardson is aware of any problems that may arise in thefuture. Should you require further assistance, please write or call me.

S incerely yours,

Robert E. Savell
PDP-10 Product Line ManagerRES /owf

cc: K. Olsen
D. Doyle
W. SegalJ. Richardson:

:

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
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8 The University of Western Ontario, London, Canada

Faculty of Graduate Studies
Computing Centre

July 9, 1969

Mr. K. Olsen,
President,

Maynard Mass. 01754
U.S.A.
Digital Equipment Corporation,

Dear Mr. Olsen:

I am writing you this letter (at some risk of being branded
a chronic complainer) to express my deep concern at what appears
to be discrimination against the PDP-10 installation in this
university.

As you are no doubt aware we, in common with other DEC

monitor. Our installation, in particular, has also been awaiting
delivery of a second swapping disc ordered in June, 1968.

customers, have been anxiously awaiting release of the reentrant
monitor for the PDP-10 to repair some of the faults in the older

While attending a reception in honor of the opening of a new
PDP-10 installation in Toronto yesterday, I discovered that the
installation had received an official release of the new monitor
some two weeks ago and further I noted that they had two discs in
operation. We do not yet have the new monitor nor can we ascertain
with any reliability the delivery date of our second disc. The
installation in Toronto was placed on order some time after our
own disc order and that PDP-10 was selected, in part, as a result
of observation of the PDP-10 system here.

As an academic institution we perhaps complain more than is

organizations may be. We also recognize that as DEC's only major
rental customer we are regarded as very much second class citizens
by the company. I feel, however, that as the first PDP-10 installation
in Canada we deserve rather better treatment than we have received

justified on some occasions. We are more prone to believe promises
and expect our suppliers to live up to those promises than commercial

@ to date.
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The University of Western Ontario, London, Canada

Faculty of Graduate Studies
Computing Centre

(2)

I am aware of your problems in obtaining delivery of hardware

or no impact on our present situation. It is my earnest hope that
in bringing this matter to your attention, we may expect better
treatment on future occasions.

from your vendors and the organizational problems involved in making
maj or software releases. I also realize this letter can have little

Yours truly,

FTL/t G. T. Lake,

g Director, Computing Centfe

c.c.
Mr. D. Doyle, General Manager,
Digital Equipment of Canada,
Carleton Place, Ontario
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July 23, 1969

Dr. Ludwig Braun
Brooklyn Polytechnic Institute333 Jay Street, Room 408
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Dear Professor Braun:
I would like to take this opportunity to thank you foryour order of two large TSS/8 systems and for the BASICcompiler you developed on your four PDP-8/I's,
As you know, we have had problems with quantity produc-tion of the RF/RS08 disks. These problems are not yetfully resolved. Our current schedule has slipped furtherso that it does not appear possible to deliver your systemson the promised dates with RF/RS08 systems. Norman Doellinghas proposed that in order to enable you to get your systemon time for the Fall term, we construct one of your systemswith a DF-32 (controller and disk) and two DF/DS-32 disks,
We believe that this will offer you the ability to startthe program on schedule, The DF/DS-32's will be replacedwith an RF/RS08 at the earliest possible time. :

Mr. Glazer will be in contact with you concerning thisproposed solution to your problem.
Thank you again.

Very truly yours,

Nick J. MazzareseVice President
a Group Manager

NM/cs

cc: kK, Olsen/
N. DoellingE. Glazer

;

:
:

:

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET. MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754
(617)8S7-5111 TWX: 710-347-0212 TELEX: 94-8457
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July 11, 1969

Mr. Kenneth Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:

I hope that you will forgive my presumption in writing to you to
ask for your assistance. I am responsible for the Huntington Computer
Project (an NSF-funded project), whose purpose is to explore the ways
in which computers may be used at the high-school level to improveinstruction in biology, chemistry, mathematics, physics, and social
studies. (I presented a paper at the Fall 1968 DECUS meeting describing
the purposes of the project. )

This Spring, we made a decision to acquire two DEC TSS/8's to
provide the computer service which our participating high schools need.
We have arranged with the Call-a-Computer Company to lease these
machines for one year. I made this decision, primarily because Iam
convinced that the TSS/8 is a machine which is ideal for high schools.
Because the TSS/8 is a new machine, we, of course, are taking something
of a risk; however, Iam convinced that this risk is minimal, and Iam certain
that I will get support from your people to reduce the risk even further.

This project has received a great deal of attention from people all
over the United States, and from Europe (including an iron-curtain country),
and is considered at NSF to be a very important project. Many people
expect that we will have a significant impact on the future of secondary-
school education. Among other things, it is my hope that we will be able to
demonstrate that the TSS/8 can serve high schools effectively.

My only real concern about my decision to use TSS/8's in our
project this year is that we may not get our machines delivered on time.
The school year starts in early September, but we cannot expect delivery
of our two machines until September 15, and October 15, respectively.
Neither Mr. Glazer nor Mr. Doelling of your corporation appear to have any
great confidence in these delivery dates. Even if we do get our machines on
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Mr. Olsen:

these dates, our project will be seriously delayed. If there is any
slippage, we may jeopardize our chances for success.

Many of our high-school teachers still are uneasy about computers,and will be very disheartened by any delays, and by any start-up mal-
functions which are likely to occur.

I should like to appeal to you for your help in getting as much
improvement in our delivery schedule as is possible, so that we can get the
project off to raa smooth start in September.

I think that it is appropriate for me to point out that I have no
complaints about either Mr. Glazer or Mr. Doelling. On the contrary,
they have been most helpful to me during the past year, and have done
everything within their capability to assist in the present situation. It
is as much because of my confidence in them, as in the equipment, that we
have decided on the TSS/8.

Iam enclosing herewith a copy of a letter which you may find
interesting. Dr. John Lehmann is our project supervisor at NSF.

I shall be happy to provide you with any additional information
which you require, or to visit Maynard personally, if you feel that such
a visit would be helpful.

Sincerely yours,

Ludwig Braun
Enc.
ce: Dr. Visich

Mr. Eli Glazer
Mr. Norman Doelling
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DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

"June 18, 1969
1

Dr. 'John Lehmann
Office of Computing Activities
National Science Foundation
Washington, C. 20550.

Dear John:

I thought that I should bring you up to date on our activities in the
Huntington Computer Project. I should like to tell you about a couple of
agreements we have reached which, I think, will be highly beneficial to our
Project and its purposes.

First, we have decided to lease two 16-user Time-~Shared 8's to supply
our computer service for next year. We made a decision in favor of the

(whatever equivalent means). During the Spring Joint Computer Conference
in May, I had the opportunity to work with both machines and found that the
Hewlett Packard was significantly faster than the TSS/8; however, I do feel
that the tss/8 is fast enough to handle the computer activities that our

high schools will carry out. While I was in the Boston area, Mr. Eli Glazer
of Digital Equipment Corporation arranged for me to go to Maynard one even-
ing where I had complete control of the entire time-shared 8 until about

midnight. During this period, I ran up to eight terminals simultaneously
with each terminal doing a variety of things under my control. I would
have preferred running with twelve, but there were only eight terminals
available. None the less, I am convinced that the TSS/8 will do the job
that is necessary.

:

Time-Shared rather than the Hewlett Packard 2000 primarily because of the
difference in cost. The TSss/8 costs approximately $60,000 and the Hewlett
Packard 2000 costs approximately $95,000 for an equivalent configuration

As a result of your expression of concern about the 12-bit word on the

TS$/8 compared to the 16-bit word on the HP-2000, I explored the way in
which arithmetic is done on both machines, and discovered that on the TSS/8,
floating point arithmetic is done with three 12-bit words so that, in effect,
there ig a 36-bit word; whereas, in the HP-2000, the floating point word
size is 32 bits because they string together two machine words. Undoubtedly
one reason that the TSS/8 is significantly slower than the HP-2000 is that
there is a 3-word fetch compared to a 2-word fetch. There are two aspects

1
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of the speed of the TSS/8 which give me some cause to hope for significant
improvements in its performance in our configuration next September. The
first of these is that the extended arithmetic feature should be available
for the TSS/8 by early Tall and I'm told that that should give us a factor
of two-or_more improvement in machine speed. The second, and perhaps more
significant, speed improvement should arise because the configuration which
we have ordered will have either 20- or 24-K of core. The TSS/8 requires
8-K of core for the operating system and compiler and allocates 4-K of core
to each user. With a 20-K core, we could have three users simultaneously
resident and executing.....and with a 24-K core, we could have four users
simultaneously resident and executing. This means that, in effect, either
three or four people simultaneously will have their own private PDP/8. I
don't know what the statistics of this situation are, but I suspect that
with 20 simultaneous users, there will not be very many times when more
than four people will simultaneously be in execution.

As part 4
of the deal for the TSS/8's, Digital has agreed to supply us

with one full-time person who will be completely under our control. This
person will be available to us for the entire school year. We have asked
that this person, if possible, have high-school teaching experience and
have some proficiency with computing. It appears likely that one of the
teachers we had in our summer institute last summer, who has since left
the Iluntington Computer Projeet, may be avatlable for this purpose. Tt
will be this person's responsibility to maintain close contact with the
teachers on an individual basis, help them write their programs, write
programs for them, and otherwise guide them in the Project on a daily
basis and smooth the path for them to make it easier for them to operate
within the Project. We also have been given assurance by DEC that if
any software developments are necessary, that they will provide us with
some back-up.

In addition to the foregoing arrangement with DEC, we have concluded
an agreement with Call-A-Computer to lease the two TSS/8's from them for
12 months. Originally, we had intended to lease the machines from a third
party, Leasco Company, but have reached an agreement with Call-A~Computer
which is preferable to that we could have arranged with the leasing company
in several regards. First, because Call-A-Computer is a relatively large
purchaser of DEC equipment, they. are able to take advantage of a more sub-
stantial discount than most people have available. Although the actual
lease price has not been finalized, we have been assured by Call-A-Computer
that the discount benefit will be passed along to us at least in part. Se-
cond, C-A-C has agreed to locate our two machines on their premises in Mel-
ville, Long Island, and to provide the staff which is necessary for the
operation of the machine at no extra cost to the Project. They have agreed
also to absorb the maintenance costs -- costs which the Project otherwise
would have borne. A third advantage which is related to the second is that
the Project staff will not have to shoulder the responsibility for running



Dr. John Lehmann June 18, 1969-3

a computer center, a responsibility with which neither Dr. Visich nor I have

relates to the fact that C-A-C is simultaneously a large customer of DEC and
a computer service bureau which is very much interested in the educational
computer market in the future.

any familiarity. A fourth, and perhaps subtle, advantage of this arrangement

These things taken together, in my opinion, give us as much assurance
as we have a right to expect, that our machines will work well and continu-
ously. Another advantage to this relationship with C-A-C, in my mind, is
the feeling of comfort which I have from two years of experience workingwith these people and of obtaining from them a great many assists which I
had no right to expect nor to request. It is our intention during the school
year to keep careful records of the performance of these two machines and to
explore various ways of utilizing the additional core which I mentionedearlier. It is possible, for example, that machine performance may be im=
proved more by using one of the 4-K segments of core to keep the system
catalog core resident rather than as an additional user area. It is our
hope that our experience with these machines next year will give some sub=
stantial indication of the degree to which machines like the TSS/8 might
be applicable as stand-alone systems within individual school systems or
among groups of school systems.

:

1

I hope that the arrangements which I have described above are accept-
able to you. We certainly would be anxious to hear of any suggestions you 4

may have for altermatives or for improvements in the arrangements which T
have described.

I think that both Call-A-Computer and Digital Equipment Corporation will
be making very substantial contributions to the success of this Project and
I believe that there should be some significant recognition of these contri~
butions. have no idea what forms of recognition are appropriate in such
cases; however, I hope that you will not object if we make special note of
them in any presentation which we may make regarding this Project.

t

I hope that you will be able to visit us this summer during our summer
workshop to see how things are going and to make suggestions regarding the
future course of the Project. We will be running from June 30 through
August 8, and would be delighted to have you visit us at any time during
that period. Please let me know if you or anyone from your office will be
visiting and we shall make arrangements for living accommodations (better
ones than the one which we made for you last time, if you wish).

Sincerely,

Ludwig Braun :

Director
Atuntington Computer Project

CC: Dr. M. Vieich



July 22, 1969

Mr. trving Goldstein
President
David Warren Equities Corp.
Suite 700-34 Fox Pavilion
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 19046

Deor Mr. Goldstein:

I want to thank you for your letter of July 3rd concerning
your clients' interest in discussing acquisition possibilities with our
Company. However, | feel that we hove to give a negative answer
to your inquiry.

We see the plans for DEC laid out quite clearly before us,
and do not now see the need for making corporate ties.

Very truly yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHO:ece
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IRVING GOLDSTEIN
President

DAVID WARREN EQUITIES CORP. 100-31Poe Pa. 19046

AREA CODE 215 + 886-0460

July 3, 1969

Mr. K.H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corp.
146 Main Street
Maynard, Mass. 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Several of my clients, major New York Stock Exchange companies,
have evinced interest in acquiring divisional spin-offs that would fit into
their present or long-range corporate planning. My clients are in various
fields of activity and their sales range is generally from $25 million to $1
billion.

If your present management would care to divest themselves of a
company or subsidiary, it is quite possible we could structure a plan that
would warrant your consideration; one that could ultimately result in the
best interests of your shareholders. The divested company would be placed
in the best possible environment so that the business would prosper and
the personnel involved would continue to have jobs and economic opportunity.
These transactions could be made for cash or stock or a combination of both
and primarily with the understanding that the present management would remain.

This, definitely, is not a blind proposal letter and I am not ''fishing''
for information. My interests and those of my clients are genuine as per the
enclosed copy of the advertisement I recently placed in the Wall Street
Journal.

I can assure you that any information forwarded will be held in strict
confidence. If there is interest on your part to further explore this situation,
I can arrange a meeting between principals at a time and place mutually conven-
ient.

The courtesy of an early reply will be appreciated.

cer ly,

ING €XSLDBTEIN

IG:hg
Encl.

INVESTMENTS CONSULTING: MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS-DIVERSIFICATION



BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

-$100,000,000.
AVAILABLE FOR ACQUISITION
Will purchase controlling interest or a company in its entirety

for cash or stock or a combination of both.
Interested in only profitable 'and well-managed private or

liste companies in any field,
Acquisition or mergér could result in your joining a larger,

stronger and diversified major listed company able to provide you
with compatible interests, strengthen your company's operations
and could very well prove to be one of the fastest and most sensible

ways for your concern to increase its growth and earnings poten-
tial, net worth and the value of your company's stock.

Acquisitions must be made with the "blessings" of the present
management, who must remain.

For evaluation, replies should include two sets of financtal and

product data, which will be held in strict confidence.
BOX 0-392, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL
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Mr. Don Wallace
President
Don Wallace & Company
1508 LTV Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

Dear Mr. Wallace

§ want to thank you for your letter of June 26 concerning
your client's interest in merging with our Company. However, |

feel that we have to give a negative answer to your inquiry.

We see the plans for DEC laid out quite clearly before us,
and do not now see the need for making corporate ties.

Very truly yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHO:ecc



DON WALLACE 8 COMPANY
FINANCIAL AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

1508 LTV TOWER
DALLAS TEXAS 75201

747-8375

June 26, 1969

Personal & Confidential

Mr. K. H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Re: Steel Service And Processing Center
Interested In Merger Or Acquisition

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Our client is a multi-plant steel service center with extensively diversi-
fied steel processing facilities and capabilities all located in the
Southwest. Annual sales are around $7,000,000 with profits in the range
of 2.75% net after depreciation, interest, income taxes and all reserves,
The company has been in business well over fifteen years and has enjoyed
a phenomenal growth.

The net worth of our client at fiscal year-end will be one million dollars
with a superior credit rating. Short-term bank lines are adequate for
current operations,
The key operating personnel are all young, dynamic and exceptionally quali-
fied in their various areas of responsibilities. The average age of the
operating management group is thirty-two. For a company of its size it
has an unusually outstanding management group. The two controlling stock-
holders are active in the business and are fifty years of age. Their ex-
perience and management acumen is superior both in quality and quantity.
Our firm has been associated with this company more than a year and as a
result of our analysis in depth we have determined that the long-term
capital (equity or debt) available to the company is not sufficient to
adequately take advantage of the many growth and expansion opportunities
currently available to them.

@ We have therefore recommended to the controlling stockholders that we
be permitted to seek a possible merger or acquisition with a much larger
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firm who would have the necessary capital and aggressive management to
help the company take advantage of these opportunities.
We have been instructed to proceed in this matter with the utmost secrecy
for obvious reasons, both internal and external.
The company may be acquired for a figure which could include all stock, all
cash or a combination thereof. It is the desire of the controlling stock-
holders that the acquiring company be aggressive and of sufficient size to
immediately grasp the growth and expansion potentials currently available.
The acquiring company must be listed on one of the national stock exchanges.
We would not object if the acquiring firm were in a completely different
industry, so long as their management could recognize and assist in the in-
plementation of the long-range expansion program which we have developed for
our client. This program has been endorsed enthusiastically by the manage-
ment of the company and their bank.

This letter is being addressed to you as a personal and confidential matter.
We will not negotiate nor discuss any proposed merger or acquisition with any-
one other than a senior principal of a prospective acquiring firm. Brokers
or intermediaries will not be considered.

Don Wallace & Company has been in business in Dallas over fifteen years and
our integrity, experience and capabilities will bear the most rigid invest-~
igation. Our bank references are available upon request. You would not be
expected to pay any portion of our fee.
If your firm has a sincere interest in our client company, will you kindly
address a letter to me marked "Personal and Confidential" outlining the
extent of your interest. Please include a copy of your latest consolidated
annual report in your reply.

Sincerely yours,

vena
Den Wallace, President

DW: jy



July 18, 1969

Mr. GGerard L. Kearns
Group Product Manager
Analytical Department
Picker Nuclear
1275 Mamaroneck Avenve
White Plains, New York 10605

Dear Mr. Kearns

We are sorry to hear that you were so displeased with our new discount
schedule. We decided to make this change after much consideration, and

hy did it to more nearly reflect our cost. We never expected it would receive
such negative reaction from you.

I want you to know that took your letter seriously do have
good financial control of our operation. At times, certain of our costs may
be higher than the competition, but in return we believe we offer stability
and capability that few of our 64 small computer competitors can offer.

We hepe you will understand our situation In this matter, os we look forward
to a continuing relationship with Picker Nuclear.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

cco; Mr. Nick J. Mazzarese
Mr. William Long
Mr. Robert Jones, Cleveland Office

K
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PICKER NUCLEAR

PICKER

EXECUTIVE OFFICES

1275 MAMARONECK AVENUE
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10605
914 948 080 YU; ,

July 2, 1969
a

OjSE

Mr. Kenneth Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Mass.

Dear Mr. Olsen:

On February 12, 1969 wrote you concerning my belief that
Digital Equipment Corporation no longer encouraged OEM accounts.
subsequently met with Mr. Mazzarese and was assured that DEC

had not adopted this philosophy.

| was shocked today at the new discount schedule for OEM's.
Several DEC employees had stated previously that the revisions
were aimed at eliminating extraordinarily high discounts to
customers who purchase few machines. In reality, however, the
new schedule severely discriminates against larger OEM accounts -

in fact, the larger the quantity purchased, the greater the
difference between the old and new prices.
Below are several examples of the impact of the new schedule:

Dollar Change Course Value Net Change
No. Units Old New Change Per Machine Per Machine Per Machine

2 5 4 -] -$150 $300 +$150
5 10 7 -3 -450 300 ~ 150
12 15 10 -5 -750 300 -450
20 18 13 -750 150 -600
50 25 18 -7 -1050 80 -970

-5

| have assumed that the average machine has a list price of $15,000.

The customer who purchases the fewest machines has the smallest
reduction in discount and the largest number of courses per machines
sold. A customer who buys 3 machines per year would pay $150 more
per machine but would receive courses (which he could probably sell)
valued at $300/machine. This customer, therefore, would be ahead
$150/machine.
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Picker Corporation, however, buys 50 machines per year and wil]
have to pay $1,050/machine more than at present. We could sell
13 courses or recover only $80/machine for a net loss of $970 per
machine or $48,500/year. | have compiled similar data for other
quantities and am attaching a summary for your information and
comments.

We must now once again seriously evaluate our long-term relation-
ship with Digital. The previous discount schedule did not cover
all of our costs. The new schedule will reduce our income by al-
most $50,000 per year without reducing any fixed costs. We will
have difficulty in passing these increases to our customers, since
they know DEC have not increased the prices of the basic computers.

| would appreciate it if you could explain:
The rationale behind the discount changes.

2. The inclusion of courses,
3. The selection of the ratio of instruments sold/courses provided.

The unfair distribution of cost increases to OEM accounts compared
to individual purchases.

1.

Within the next two weeks, | will be contacting other suppliers of
small computers in an effort to re-evaluate the use of the PDP-8
series in our systems. If you could provide me the information 1

have requested, it would greatly assist me in this evaluation,

Sincerely yours,

PICKER NUCLEAR

Gerard L, Kearns
Group Product Manager
Analytical Department

GLK: av
Attachment

cc: Dr. W. F, Loranger
Mr. N. Mazzarese
Mr. R. Noonan
Mr. B. Dewey
Mr. R. Jones (Cleveland)



EFFECT OF CHANGES IN DEC DISCOUNT AGREEMENT

Change in

n = number of units * = assumes each course available is sold for $300

Cost
t

(ave. 15,000/ Course $ Total $ Change Total $ Chance
N 01d(%) New(%) (%) Courses Machine Value Per Machine (n x * (n x $

0
2 5 h 1 2 150 300 +5150 +300 =3001

3 5 1 3 150 300 + 150 +450 -450
10 4 6 900 300 -600 -2400 -3600

5 10 7 3 5 450 300 -150 -750 -2250
6 10 7 3 6 450 300 -150 -900 -2700
7 12 7 5 7 750 300 -450 -3150 -5250
8 12 7 5 8 750 300 -450 -3600 -6000.
9 12 7 5 9 750 300 -450 -4050 -6750
10-14 (ave.12) 15 10 5 10 750 300 -450 -5400 -9000

25-49 (ave. 38) 22 16 6 12 900 100 -800 -30400 -3400015-24 (ave. 20) 18 13 750 150 -600 12000 » #15000

100-199 (ave.150) 26 20 6 14 900 30 870 -130500 -13500050-99 (ave.75) 25 18 1050 50 -1000 -75000 -78750

wok = assuming no course sold
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July 17, 1969

Mr, Frank M, Dunnington
Spectra~Physics
1250 West Middlefield Road
Mountain View, California 94040

Dear Mr. Dunnington:

Your letter of May 6th, to Mr. Ken Olsen, has been re-
ferred to me, I extend my apologies to you for the
inconvenience you suffered and the rather bad impression
you obviously received, To be perfectly honest, I was
responsible for the entire situation, since I failed to
contact Mr, Dewey as I had promised you I would do.

:

:

Although it is embarrassing, we are also appreciative of
having such shortcomings pointed out since it assists usin being more aware of rendering a satisfactory service
to the public.
Please accept my apologies and it is my sincere hope that
our future associations will be sufficiently satisfactoryto completely rectify this incident,

Sincerely,

Morton E, Ruderman
Manager
Biomedical Marketing

djc
J, Leng

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS o0175a
(617)897-5111 TW: 710-347-0212 TELEX. 94-9a57



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
@ DATE: gune 4, 1969

SUBJECT: MR. FRANK DUNNINGTON OF SPECTRA-PHYSICS

TO: Ken Olsen FROM: mort Ruderman

I did talk to Mr. Dunnington and to the Palo Alto Office,
However, I forgot to call Brad Dewey and advise him of
the arrangement, Mr, Dunnington is absolutely right as
far as my participation, and he clearly identifies the
shortcomings I made, I will write him an apology with
a copy to John Leng and hope that John, or someone in the
Palo Alto Office, will be able to straighten out the matter,

I am very concerned if we are doing this to many people that
do not take the time to tell us about our shortcomings, I
feel this is an opportunity to do something about such a
situation, and we should work on it so that we do not giveall customers the same impression we gave Mr, Dunnington,

Mort

djc

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION e MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 3, 1969

SUBJECT:
Mr. Frank Dunnington - Spectra Hydrophysics

TO: FROM:Mr. Ken Olsen Nick LoRusso

For some time now I suspected that there was a great deal of room for
improvement in our customer relationships. Thanks to Mr. Dunnington, his specific instances
give us something to work on. The area I am interested in, of course, is the accuracy of the direction
that the customer's call takes. In one month to six weeks, am hopeful that we will be able to
set up an information center using existing Office Services Personnel. Prior to the establishmentof this center, I plan to send a questionnaire to our office employees asking that they jot downthe types of questions that they should be able to answer so that we may direct inquiries to the
proper individual. This way, even if the call is misdirected, the called party may transfer the call
to the Information Center who would then handle the call from that point on. Hopefully this
will eliminate some of the criticism that potential customers such as Mr. Dunnington may haveof Digital. Mr. Dunnington's letter to Personnel should have been answered within a day or two
from the time it was received by Personnel. I thought I would follow up with Bob Lassen to seeif we could install some dictating equipment to help our Personnel staff to be more productiveand efficient.

I thought I would jot down some ofmy thoughts as ] was reading
Mr. Dunnington's letter. Our records show that on any given business day we have an averageof fifteen Maynard based people traveling by air. If we are to assume that our key people use
air travel, then allowing for other types of travel, illness, etc., we may have as many as 20 key
people away from the plant each business day. Maybe our travel policy is too loose. Can
we afford to have that many away during the business day?

T guess it may be considered impractical to have had a west coast sales
representative travel here to Maynard for Mr. Dunnington's visit, but I note that at no time
during the course of his visit was a salesman on the job.

With the organization growing as rapidly as it is. and responsibilities spliting
and growing, we perhaps will always have a problem in dealing with customers. Are we then
encouraging the establishment and growth of smaller competitor companies? Exposing our
younger and inexperienced people to customers such as Mr. Dunnington may pay us dividends
in their potential growth at some time in the future, but what do we do for now?

After reading this letter and discussing the problem with a couple of our
Marketing people ( without referring directly to this letter ), we find that this happens all too
frequently. In view of this, I wonder if it would be worthwhile to set up a sort of Visitor's
Bureau. Our sales representatives could then notify the Bureau of the needs and requirements

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION e MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS
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of a visitor. The Bureau could then set up a meeting with the interested parties. Would It be
worthwhile to reserve some space in the Mill Complex where we could set up the products for our
visitors to view and use. The area could be staffed by highly experienced employees who are
Marketing oriented. Pratt and Whitney Machine Tool set up what they called Centenial Hall,
all visitors were directed to this hall where they could see the products and were able to direct their
questions to experts. Naturally there was always a Marketing man on hand to answer delivery
and price questions.

It is also my opinion that we should be big enough to thank Mr. Dunnington
for his letter.

I hope my comments will be helpful to you.



Spectra-Physics
1250 West Middlefield Road
Mountain View. Calif. 94040
Telephone (415) 961-2550

Boe x2
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May 6, 1969

Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 aVIVE 1Hy

Equipment Corporation
Ke neth H. Olsen President WAy 2 Seg1

Wed
Dear Mr. Olsen: OL

In view of the strong impression that I received during
my recent visit to Digital Equipment, I thought you might
be interested in my rather negative reactions,
The only other contact I have had with Digital was during
the time I was with Jarrell Ash Company in Waltham,
Massachusetts. At the time I decided to leave Jarrell Ash,I contacted the Personnel Department at Digital and sent
a resume to your people as requested. Some two weeks later
I was asked by mail to come in for an interview and it
seemed that this could not take place for another ten days
to two weeks. During this time, Spectra-Physics discovered
I was interested in changing, contacted me and I flew to
the west coast. I was interviewed, received and accepted
an offer to head a new instrumentation area at Spectra-
Physics, during the span of time while I was waiting for
Digital to see me for an interview, The reaction time of
Digital was considerably longer and even though they had
a ten day lead and were only 15 miles away from my house,I was never able to get in and talk to your people.
After my recent day in Maynard, I had meetings with marketing
managers at two major instrument companies and I queried them
as to what systems they used, Both are users of the PDP 8
and they reported experiences roughly paralleling mine.
From this and from the attached report, I believe you can see
why I have a great reluctance at this time to tie our require-
ments to the Digital systems.

Sincerely yours,
4
Frank M, DunningtonProduct Manager
Analytical Instrumentation

FMD :
Attachment



MEMORANDUM

TO: Dick Stark April 23, 1969

FROM: Frank Dunnington
SUBJECT: TRIP TO DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS

Under normal circumstances I would not make a written report
concerning the discussions and events leading up to the meetingsat Digital Equipment Corporation. However, the circumstances
preceding my visit and a rather interesting chain of events
which took place over the past week with regard to this visit
compel me to put some thoughts in writing.
Historically, we saw the large number of computer hook-ups at
the Cleveland Meeting of Applied Spectroscopy Groups and at
that time discussed again our desire to use both a time share
and perhaps a small laboratory type of computer for the storage
and file search procedures with the Raman unit. During the
meeting I did not have the opportunity to meet or talk to anyof the Digital people, therefore when Herb sent over the article
on the computer applications, I felt it was necessary to contact
at least one computer company and since Digital represented
approximately 80 to 90% of the computers at the Pittsburgh Confer-
ence, I arbitrarily chose them In addition, I was alreadyscheduled to go to the east coast to interview my candidates in
New Jersey and Baltimore. My first problem obviously, is to
ascertain a telephone number and I checked out one of the ads in
Analytical Chemistry for the small computer made by Digital.This provided me with the home office telephone number but no
information about any local field office. I then tried to reach
someone in a sales or marketing capacity who could make an
appointment for me to discuss the various types of computers and
help make a wise choice as to what Digital models would be best
suited to our particular needs. This choice seemed to lie between
PDP 8 and the PDP 12.
After reaching the switchboard at Digital in Maynard. (Tuesday),I asked to speak to someone in the sales or marketing department
concerning the application of small computers to analytical
equipment. I obtained a secretary somewhere who informed me that
the man I wanted to talk to (whose name escapes me at the moment)
was in another department. We then spent some 10 minutes lookingaround the building for the correct department. When I finallyreached another secretary, who seemed to know a little bit about
what was going on, she informed me that everyone who was in a
position to discuss this problem with me was either in a meeting
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or in the plant, or out of town. However, she would take my
name and number and have someone call me back. I later
learned that the first gentleman was transferred to Germanyabout January.
Later on in the afternoon, after normal closing hours at Digital,I received a call from Mr. Mort Rudderman who apparently is
Marketing Manager for the PDP 12. I say apparently since he
did not identify himself to me either by name or title, althoughour girl who answered the phone did manage to get his name but
was not sure of the pronounciation or spelling. Mr. Rudderman,after a very short conversation, stated that he thought the best
procedure would be for me to meet with Mr. Brad Dewey and some
members of his group, again no identification of title or job,
and said that he would arrange for an appointment between Mr.
Dewey and myself for Monday morning since that seemed to be the
best time for me to be in Boston. He further, stated that he
would contact the west coast office in Palo Alto and have themdeliver to me some information on the PDP 8 system since, in his
opinion, this was the unit which we would probably require. He
also stated the west coast people would confirm the appointmentwith me. On Thursday afternoon at nearly the close of our
business hours, I finally gave up and called the Digital officein Palo Alto myself having heard nothing from them The secretarythere said that she recognized me, or at least seemed to and thatI had an appointment in Maynard, however there was no one in theoffice in Palo Alto that could talk to me and that she could not
promise to have anyone bring anything over to me.

On Friday morning she called me and said that she had checked
with the home office in Maynard and I had an appointment with
Mr. Brad Dewey for Monday morning. One of the local field men
for Digital was going to stop by if it was convenient for me
to see him at 10:00 with some information on the PDP 8 computer.
When the local salesman arrived, he had the information and a
number of volumes published by Digital which are of marginalvalue in determining the computer system needed for the Raman.
However they are of general interest to anyone having to purchase
a small digital computer. It appeared that he had taken it upon
himself, although he was primarily involved in the nuclear field
and would not normally cover our account, since we were just
down the street from him to pop over with the information since
he felt that customer's calls require a follow-up. I might saythat in the light of what followed in Boston, the secretary'sconfirmation of my appointment was perhaps a bit hasty, although
she and the local salesman involved displayed the only initiative
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and the only professional sales follow-up of anyone with whomI came in contact.
Upon arriving in Maynard on Monday morning at approximately8:45, I discovered that Mr. Rudderman was at a two week meetingin Andover. His secretary knew absolutely nothing about my
coming, furthermore Mr. Dewey was at the Federation Meetingin Atlantic City and his secretary and everyone in his office
was totally unaware of my arrival. However, approximately ahalf an hour later, Mr. Rudderman's secretary came down and
arranged for me to meet with Richard Clayton whose title appearsto be Product Line Manager for the PDP 12. We briefly reviewed
my requirements in his office and frankly the impression that I
got was that I was an interloper taking up a great deal of his
extremely valuable time. Without going into extensive detail
as to the amount of memory required or the necessary calculations
involved in the computer, this gentleman decided that it was
apparent that the PDP 8 was the computer for me to use. He then
located an assistant to Brad Dewey who was in charge of the
meeting of the gaschromatographs to the PDP 8 computer and asked
him to come up and join us. This gentleman, Mr. Charlie Spector,joined us and was told that the conversation that we had was
primarily for the Product Manager's benefit since he knew nothingabout Raman Spectroscopy but the PDP 8 was the proper computer.
We then went downstairs to Mr. Dewey's office where we sat and
discussed for approximately half an hour the requirements to mate
the PDP 8 to the Raman system. These requirements were initiallythe amounts of storage required. In between this time, he had
given me a very brief look at the equipment on the floor and
asked if I wanted to look at the manufacturing areas. Frankly
manufacturing did not interest me at this point. He waved at
an aisle and said "this is a PDP 8, this is another kind of
instrument'; without any detailed description of what went on and
frankly it may be an incorrect impression, however I definitelyreceived the impression that he did not know what the hell his
product did, how it worked or perhaps even what the names andcorrect titles of the various components were.
After this discussion with Mr. Spector, I have come to the conclu-
sion the proper computer for us is probably the PDP 12 since the
necessary functions in the PDP 8 will be rather expensive addinga large number of extras to it and the PDP 12 incorporates theseextras as standard and therefore is much more likely to be a
satisfactory unit for us. He then presented me,at my request,with a small, approximately 6 X 8 brochure which is six pagesprinted on nice heavy stock describing the PDP 12 and a pricelist.
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It became also apparent at this time that Mr. Spector had otherirons in the fire, namely an acceptance on a PDP 8 system for
gas chromatography and that I was simply an annoyance. He didbriefly discuss with me the discount schedule, again he requestedassistance. There was at no time any push to discuss the prices,a quotation, or any attempt to sell me on the basis of his own
equipment.
There were, however, a number of points made that if we wishedto sell the Digital equipment that this is how we could go aboutit.
It would seem logical to me that if the PDP 12 was the system,that perhaps we should have gone back to the original man. We
should have thrashed it out between the three of us, howeverthere was no mention of this type of action.
I realize that our potential here at SP for the use of perhaps10 PDP 12's or PDP 8's at a total cost of about $30,000 apiecedoes not represent a significant portion of the Digital equipmentforecast for these computers and since, obviously I was such
an unimportant customer or potential customer, I felt that it
would be best to take my leave and do some other business in
Boston.
I had been given the name of a couple of the technical peoplein the Physics and Engineering Section by the salesman in
California, but at this point I had such a bad taste in mymouth about Digital that I could see no reason to remain in the

I am detailing this as simply the feelings of a potential customer
when he encounters a classic text book case of incompetence in asales and marketing department. I believe I commented to youthat I found a company that was even more screwed up than we were.There is no question about it.
I was not doing very much for Digital Equipment on Monday and evenif we used ten systems from Digital or somewhere else, this willnot significantly affect their performance since they are planningon somewhere between 250 and 450 units per month. To put itbluntly, how the hell do they know whether I am going to use 10,20 or 100 and what is going to happen next year and the year afterthat. My personal opinion is the guy that feels he's got it made
and he's got the business locked up is the easiest guy in the.

building any longer.
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world to knock off. If this be a mark of the computer field,then they are going to get knocked off sooner or later and
so are we in our own field of lasers.
I don't know the Varian systems are like and I don't know what
Honeywell or anyone else has, but my impression when I wentto Digital that this was the only intelligent way to go since
they represented about 80% of the small computer market is
radically different today. I could well have gone with aDigital system without even checking the rest of them in anymore than a cursury fashion, but by god I am going to have anawful hard look at everybody else because my impression is thatDigital does not care about its customers.

FD: il



@ HIGH ENERGY & NUCLEAR EQUIPMENT S.A.Ronald S. Stiff - Managing Director

2, CHEMIN DE TAVERNAY, GRAND-SACONNEX, 1218 GENEVEPhone (022) 3417 07341705 - Telex: 23429 - Telegrams: STIFFHENESA GENEVE

Geneva, July 16, 1969 RSS/ce

The European Director (Marketing) Copy for information to:DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
HOTEL INTERCONTINENTAL The President in the USA

GENEVA

Dear Sir,
I am writing this letter to you whilst In Spain, although my secretarywill send it to you from.my Geneva office. Whilst at my Madrid office,and in my travels round Spain, I note that Hewlett Packard are wellplaced to sell several small computers mainly because they have a re-presentative in Madrid. It is my opinion that the situation could be
changed reasonably rapidly and we could probably sel] one of your smallcomputers, a PDP8 or a PDP9 very quickly and then several more subse-quently, if we could act for you.

My principal computer consultant in Spain is responsible for computerengineering at the JUNTA (atomic energy establishment) and I also havea link with the ex-head of IBM in Spain , who subsequently worked for about6 months as head of LEASC0 in Spain until they closed down their offices

medicine, industry and for research. Would you please let me know by returnof post, if possible, if you could be interested in coming to an arrangementwith my orgnaisation ? Some brief details of the other wel] known British,American, Canadian and Italian companies for which we act, are enclosed.

Spain Betweenafter buying over a French
us we think we could influence most of the smal] computer buyers in nuclear

group with existina interests in

We are in a very good position to handle all the servicing of your equipmentbut we would only be interested in collaborating with you if you are pre-pared to give us exclusive agency for Spaind and, perhaps, also Portugal. Ifwe can come to a suitable arrangement, we could discuss the possibility ofusing your computers as part of the industrial control systems we may alsodesign and manufacture in Spain foruse in other countries.
I have had contact with your organisation since your fist started over inEurope and at that time, I was in touch with John Lang, who is now in the

and liaison for the Nuclear Enterprises organisation which during my periodof 7 years, became the lartest and best known company in the radiation detec-tor and precision measurement field in Europe. I resigned from the organisa-tion 2 years ago to set-up my own smal] consul tancy-agency operation in theSouth of Europe and to-date it has been a considerabie success-

States after running the European operation for some years ith considerableSUCCESS. Wi was in touch with him, I wus the head of technical

I would ike to have called on you to discuss this matter in person, butshal be tied-up here in Spain and Portugal for a few more weeks and then /.
LABEN of Milan NUCLEAR ENTERPRISES of EdinburSIMTEC of Montreal (Semiconductor Detectors and Electronics)

gh (Radiation Detection and Precision Measuring Equipment)C.S. ITALIA of Torino (Precision Printed Circuits)
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shall have a holiday on the Costa Brava. Obviously, these matterscannot wait until then and the computer order I have mentioned may well]be placed elsewhere if we cannot cet an-arrangement extremely quickly.can assure you our organisation has better connections in your field thanany other Spanish organisation and you would be wise to rush us up-to-dateliterature, say 3 sets PDP8 series and PDP9, perhaps also PDPI2, with up-todate quotations showing maximum discount for exclusive agents, My secre-tary would telex me when this is received and would have instructions topass on two sets to the approrpiate people in Spain for further action. Wewould have to have some freedom in terms of quoting the delivered price be.cause we have certain expenses to cover in the Spanish market area but Ican assure you this would not reduce our chances of securing the initialor subsequent orders.

Finally, we would like to have your confirmation that wou will back us withinstallations assistance and initial servicing until one or two of ourpeople have completed your maintenance course. We ask for this undertakingalthough 2 or 3 of our people including my new chief engineer in Switzer-land who will soon be arriving from England, already know your smal] compu-ters and have designed interface systems for them on several occasions.
As I said before, I look forward to hearing from you by return.

Yours sincerely

Ronald S.Stiff

(For your information - we never had an aswer here in Geneva. The hoteladdress is probably wrong



HIGH ENERGY & NUCLEAR EQUIPMENT S.A.Ronald S. Stiff - Managing Director

2, CHEMIN DE TAVERNAY, GRAND-SACONNEX, 1218 GENEVEPhone (022) 341707341705 - Telex : 23429 - Telegrams: STIFFHENESA GENEVE

Geneva, July 4, 1969 PSS/cq

The European Director (Marketing)
DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
HOTEL INTERCONTINENTAL
GENEVA

Dear Sir,
Following my letter dated July 16th, I am writino briefly to tell youthat our prospects in selling your small computers in Spain particularlyare a good deal better than they were two weeks ago. I now have reallyexcellent contacts with the ministry of education and 1 anticipate thatif we can come to an arrangement, we shall be able to secure orders forquite a large number of your computers,
I look forward to hearing from you in the near future,

Yours faithfully

a *

Ronald S.Stiff

c/c President of DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORP, USA

LABEN of Milan {Kicksorters) NUCLEAR ENTERPRISES of EdSIMTEC of Montreal (Semiconductor Detectors and Elacinburgh {Radiation Detection and Precision Measuring Equipment)tronics) C.S. ITALIA of Torino (Precision Printed Circuits)



PROJECT LOCAL
LABORATORY PROGRAM FOR COMPUTER-ASSISTED LEARNING44 School Street
Westwood Massachusetts 02090 Telephone 617-326-3050exington Natick Needham 'Wellesley Westwood

Board of Directors: R.J. Fobert W.M. Powers
R.H.Goodman J.F. Tobin
A.A. Maffeo

WESTWOOD
PUBLIC

SCHOOLS
J.F. Tobin, Superintendent

R.N. Haven, Proj. Dir.
R.D. Slagle, Asst. Dir.

July 15, 1969

Mr. Rick Merrill.Digital Equipment Corp.
Maynard, Massachusetts

Dear Rick:
I thought you might appreciate reading this excerpt fromour latest application for federal funds. It deals with FOCAL,especially Multi-user FOCAL, which we have currently loaded inour Needham High School TSS-8 system.
The lack of entries in Needham's logbook reflects a veryreliable Multi-user FOCAL. In fact, it has been runningsmoothly without a crash since it was loaded June 6th. Thisis the kind of performance we users like!
We will be looking forgward to more high quality innova-tions in FOCAL sometime in the future.
Thank you again for your fine work.

Sin

Robert D. Slagle

File O01
Ene.



Another very important advantage is the outstand-
ing adaptability of Digital Equipment's software to use
in teaching via computerized problem-solving. Frankly
this was somewhat unexpected, as the project staff was
considering, as one of the necessiury trade-offs to get
lower costs, a diminished capability in the area of.

the programmingavailable program writing facilities, i.e.
language and its implementation.

Much to our surprise, hcwever, we have found the
company's FOCAL programming system to be unusually well
adapted to meet the needs of. algorithmic instruction. In
addition to the standard features offered by most time~
sharing languages, it offers to LOCAL schools these
advantages:

1. similarity to language used previously,
thus facilitating retraining of teachers
and students;

2. ease of learning making it applicable to
a wide range of grade levels (at least
4-12); and

3. interpretive compiler and plentiful
debugging aids optimize the efficiency
of all student time spent at a termina].

23



As indicated in item (1), retraining of teachers andstudents to use FOCAL was very easy. So similar werethe old and new languages that the majority of thistransition wes accomplished on an individual basis
through reading a handout which described the differencesbetween the old and new languages. A copy of this hand-out accompanies the original copy of this report.

The project staff had anticipated that.it would beoccasionally neccssary to purchase time from a commercialtime-sharing service to run the very long and complexprograms which students sometimes write for specialprojects. However, the newly implemented 7-user FOCAL
system incorporates library and subprogram chaining facilitiesthat obviate this requirement in all but extreme cases,As a matter of fact, a student connected to a 7-usersystem could write a program over 1000 lines long. Thiscapacity will be strained very seldom indeed!

The library capability of the new 7-user FOCAL
block" approach to the teaching of progranming andmathematics concepts, This approach consists of having
well and then entering this concept into his repertoireof tools to be used in working on more complex problems.For example, students may work on the theoretical basisof logarithms until they understand them. Part of thiswork would include the writing of computer programs tofind the logarithms of numbers. However, once the
theory is well understood, it is no longer necessary forthe student to program all the steps required to finda logarithm each time he needs to use one. Instead,one of the student programs written at the earlier stagecan be placed in a common library available to allstudents and used as necessary as a "tool of the trade".This building-block approach is very effective and isfacilitated by the library capability of the new FOCAL

system also has the advantaze of allowing a building

aa student work with concept until he understands it

system.
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July 10, 1969

Mr. Harry G. Webster
Senior Vice President
Third National Band of Hampden CountySpringfield, Massachusetts 01101

Dear Mr. Webster:

We are pleased to know that you are interested innews of our company. You have been put on the mailinglist for the information that you requested.
In turn, I would like to be placed on the mailinglist for Third Dimensions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Mark NigbergPublic Relat?ons. Manager
™

MN/jh

MAYNARD



THIRD NATIONAL June 26. 1969
BANK OF HAMPDEN COUNTY
SPRINGFIELD, MASS. 01101

Third Dimensions is interested
in the news of your company......
Significant news of your company is included in the enclosed issue
of Third Dimensions, an economic newsletter distributed iocally
and nationally by Third National Bank of Hampden County.

So that we may remain apprised of things your company is doing -

expansion, new construction, new products, extension of markets,
addition of employees, and the like - we would appreciate being
added to your news release mailing list.

Incidentally, if you are not personally receiving Third Dimensions,
a note to me is all that 1s needed to have your name placed on the
mailing list.

Sincerely, \

QTL
Harry Webster
Senior Vice President

HGW/dig
Enclosure



July 8, 1969

Mr. E. B. Moran
Outside Plant Engineer
New England Telephone Company
360 Cochituate Road
Framingham, Massachusetts 01702

Dear Mr. Moran,

This letter is in reply to your letter to our President dated
June 19, 1969.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter which I sent to Mr. Gordon Copp
who handles this account for your Framingham Sales Office. This letter details
our service requirements at our Leominister location.

In response to the aforementioned letter, a Mr. Lakso of the
Outside Plant Engineering office in Fitchburg contacted me Tuesday morning, June
2ith. I told Mr. Lakso the details of the June kth letter to Mr. Copp and referred
him for building details to a Mr. Spaund of Orangewood Development Corporation,
the owners and builders of the building which we will be leasing. I have not
heard from Mr. Lakso, so I imagine he and Mr. Spaund have exchanged the appropriate
information. You or Mr. Young might want to check into this with Mr. Lakso however.It is my understanding that many of the Cochituate Road offices
concern themselves with engineering on a state-wide basis, so I will take this
occasion to mention construction of a plant in Westfield, Massachusetts. For
details on this plant, please contact Mr. Richard E. Slowey, Sales Manager -
Northwest, at your 365 State Street, Springfield Office. He is in receipt of a
letter dated June 2, 1969, containing a firm order from this company for telephoneservice in that building. The construction contact is Carlson Construction in
Cochituate.

If you need any additional information from Digital Equipment
Corporation with regards to either plant, please let me know.

John E. McNamara

rul

Communications Engineer

ec: K. H. Olsen
N. D. LoRusso

Encl. (2)

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD. MASSACHUSETTS O1754
(617)897-5111 710-347-0212 TELEX: 94-8457



New England Telephone and Telegraph Company 2 G 1969

350 Cochituate Road, Framingham, Massachusetts ve lH H OLSEN Telepnone:
Area Code 617Moran

Architect & Builder Service 879-9265Outside Plant Engineer

June 19, 1969

Nr, Kenneth Olsen, President
Digital Equioment Corporation
1h6 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 0175)

:

Dear Sir:
e

We have been advised that your firm intends to construct a factoryin Leominister, Massachusetts,

It is the resronsibility of this office to assist the Architect in
laying out sdequate conduit and space required for telephone equipment in
the.proposed building to insure that the most modern communication facilities
can be accomodated.

:

:

May I request that you contact Mr. Js N. Young in the preliminary
phase of the work. He can be reached (collect) at 879-9218, We will be
available to assist you in any way we can.

I would appreciate an early contact in this matter.

Yours truly,

Outside Plant Engineer
Architect & Builder Service

ve, . wees a



June 4, 1969

Mr, Gordon Copp
New England Telephone Company
Box 694 196 Fountain Street
Framingham, Massachusetts

DearMr. Copp,

It is my understanding from Mr. Jack Smith of our manufacturing group that the

plant we will be leasing from Orangewood Development on Tolman Road in Leominister will be
staffed ss follows: a plant manager, a secretary, and two or three clerks, The work force will
be about 120 maximum.

It is believed that most callsmade to and from this plant will involve our Maynard
plant. There will therefore be a requirement for two (2) " Stations-off-Premises " from the

Maynard Mill PBX to the Leominister plant. These lines will appear on the plant manager's
desk, his secretary's desk, and on each of the three clerks' desks, and on each of two wall-
mounted keysets on the production floor.

In addition, three local single party business lineswill be required.
These lines should be arranged in a three line hunt group, These lines should appear on the plant
manager's desk, his secretary's desk, and the three clerks' desks,

The Maynard Mill PBX lines will be used for inter-plant calls and for the receipt
ofmisdirected long distance calls, All outgoing local and long distance calls will be placed on
the Leominister lines and most incoming local and long distance calls will be received on the
Leominister lines, For this reason, the Maynard Mill PBX lines are to be restricted from access
to the Maynard Mill 7th ( Arlington ) and 9th ( Maynard ) level lines,

In addition to the servicesmentioned above, please survey the completed plant
for the installation of public telephone booths.



+

Mr. Gordon Copp -2~ June 4, 1969

A Model 33ASR ( light duty ) TWX machine is also desired with answerback
code " DIGITAL LMSTR

We expect to occupy this building on October 1, 1969. I will send an office

cc: N'D.LoRusso
Jack Smith

layout as soon as possible.

Yours truly,

John E, McNamara
Communications Engineer

nep

:

:



July 3, 1969

Professor Holste
Volkswagenwerke
Wolsburg, Germany

Dear Professor Holste:

During my recent trip to Europe, | was disappointed that 1 was
unable to visit with you. The people in our German office have told me
about several interesting projects in which we would like to cooperate
with you.

1 am sorry that circumstances did not permit a meeting, and | hope
another opportunity will arise soon. Meanwhile, | will keep abreast of
the progress of Volkswogen, as the car industry Is of particular interest to
US.

if you should ever visit the States, | would very much appreciate
the chance to meet with you and show you our facilities.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHOecc
Ace ~ Derr ~Or
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July 3, 1969

Mr. Thomas N. Trimble
Apartment D-7
1316 West Chester Pike
West Chester, Pa. 19380

Dear Mr. Trimble:
Thank you for your letter of June 21, 1969, which Mr. Olsenhas referred to us for answer. . We are always interested innew ideas; however, -the content of your letter is not specificor detailed enough for us to reach a decision as to whether ornot we would be able to use your software system.

C Therefore we have asked Mr. Richard Grier, District Manager
-range for a possible meeting to learn more about your basic
of our Philadelphia Office to get in touch with you and ar-
software design.

Very truly yours,

Nick J. MazzareseNIM/bb Vice-President
cc: Mr. K. H. Olsen

Mr. R. Grier

t :

PIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD. MASSACHUSETTS 01754
(6171697-5111 710-347-0212 TELEX
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DATE 69

SUBJECT

TO Dick Grier
cc: Ken Olsen

As per the attached correspondence
follow up with Mr. Trimble and see
system is something DEC would 'interes
let us know the results. Mhanks

NIM/bb

Enclosures 2

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

THOMAS N. TRIMBLE - ATTACHED
"CORRESPONDENCE

FROM a zarese

please
tware

be and

very

+ oats

:

MASSACHUSETTS
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Aot. D-7
1316 West Chester Pike
West Chester, Pa, 19380June 21, 1°6

K, H. Olsen, Pres,Digital Eouipment Corp.
146 Main Street
Maynard, Mass. 91754 :

:

Dear Mr, Olsen,
Would you be interested in a basic software designthat would enable a 4K mini computer (with extended coreand three or four new computer instructions) to compete

the fast expensive computers. The data definition isSimilar to COBOL. The programming language is simplerand more powerful than COBOL or FORTRAN The user

with the large general purpose computers: The design I
1

have developed over the last year would enable throughput
compared toon mini computer of approximately to

:

:

language for operation is considerably simpler than IBMor Univac operating systems. Only the aprlications of
slower than the $ to 4 figure mentioned above.

asorting and matrix manipulation appear to be Sienificantly
:

I am confident I can sell you on the capabilityand efficiency of the software-hardware system, My back-
ground of 10 years in EDP includes compiler Gesign, directaccess storage, record handlers, and transaction initiatedprocessing, as well as the usual batch process updating,sorting, and report generating.

7
a

2

:

:

If you are interested in procuring the software
system, what incentive arrangements can be made such that
my gain is porportional to the success of the basic design?i would be most interested in hearing from you.

:

x Very truly yours, :

{tbPAGS :

Thomas i. Trimble :



July 3, 1969

Mr. Ro L. Graham
Chairman, Finance Committee
Intemational Conference on Properties of Nuclear States
Chalk River Nuclear Laboratorles
halk River, Ontarfo, Canada

Pear Mr. Graham:

hr. Olsen asked me to respond to your letter of May Grh sucgesting that
Digitet Equipment Corporation might become an Industrial enensor fer the
1959 International Conference on Properties of Nuclear States. Please
excuse the extreme lateness of our reply.

We do not feel that Digital is In a position to previde financlal suspert
for the Conference. [am sure you cppreciate the number of similar requests
we receive from other crofessicnal cenferences, and wo have
similarly to them. We co provide strong suavart of the academle end
reseerch communities in other ways, porticularly through equipment giiis.
We believe that this form of support ts esnectally useful because our products
are so frequently used tn research activities.

:

:

Our best wishes for a successful Conference.

Sincerely,

Winston R. Hindle, Jr.
Vice President

WRH/bwf

ce: Ken OlsenKen Olsen

bee: Ken Larsen
Denny Doyle
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July 3, 1969

Professor J. F. Hart
Head
Computer Science Department
The University of Western Ontario
1142 Western Road
London, Ontario, Canada

Dear Professor Hart:

I have been asked by Mr. Olsen to respond to your letter of June 16th. We are both very
concerned by Digital's late deliveries to the University of Western Ontario, particularly
so because we are indeed proud of your PDP-10 installation.

I understand your serious concern over the very late delivery of your PDP-8/I - KV8/I
display system. The time required for the engineering development of this unit far exceeded
our original estimates and all deliveries have been delayed the same amount of time. Your
unit, which has nowbeen shipped, maintained its proper place in the delivery queue through-
out and was not delayed to satisfy another customer. I can only apologize for the problems
this delay has caused you and the other KV8/I customers.

:

You have raised the question of the "branch operation syndrome," which is of course a

potential problem for any firm, whether the branch is in Canada, Europe, or in the United
States. We do strictly maintain a policy of complete equality among all branches in terms
of delivery of equipment. Also, I think it is important to point out that our Canadian
operation was one of the first outside of the United States to be established by Digital; it
contains the first manufacturing facility established outside of our home plant in Maynard;
and we are constantly striving to improve its rate of growth and ability to service our
customers. Our Canadian Manager, Denzil Doyle, has consistently been able to attract
a capable staff and we are quite pleased with their strong progress. If you can point out
how they and we can be of more service to the University of Western Ontario, we would
be most anxious to hear further from you.

You also questioned Digital's support of Canada's research effort and commented that IBM
supported a CAI Fellowship. Asa relatively young but rapidly expanding company, Digital
has not yet felt able to support independent research anywhere outside of our home plant,

1 : :



2 Professor J. F. Hart ~2- July 3, 1969

either in Canada or the U. S. However, we have tried in a number of ways to assist
universities in their own research activities. In your.own University, for example, weoffered to deviate from our standard policy of outright sale and agreed to lease a PDP-10.Of the 75 installations of PDP-10 to date, this is still the only PDP-10 we have agreedto lease, and I hope you will accept this as an indication of our desire to assist you andthe Canadian research effort.

Once again, we are most apologetic that our KV8/I was delayed so long. This is not
any indication of a lack of interest in Western or in Canada, but a very poor job on our

fact very anxious to maintain a close relationship between the staffs of our two organizations.
part of scheduling the completion of the gineering phase of that program. We are in

Sincerely yours,
q :

Winston R. Hindle, Jr.
WRH/bwf Vice President

ce: K. Olsen
D. Doyle

:

bee: T. Johnson
N. Mazzarese
R. Savell
D. Cotton
R. Collings

: 1
4

4
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION :
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The University of Western Ontario, London Canadas

Faculty of Science
Department of Computer Science June 16 , 1969.
1142 Western Road

Mr. K. Olsen,
President,Digital Equipment Corporation,
Maynard, Mass.,
U.ScAc
Dear Mr. Olsen:
You will no doubt be aware of our department in connection
with the installation of a PDP10/50 computer. In Canadian
terms we belong to the top five universities in the area of
Computer Science teaching and research.
This letter is in connection with serious problems associatedwith the installation of the PDP8I and KV8I display unit.
Although the display was purchased on the strength of an earlydelivery date supplied by the Toronto office of Digital Equip-ment, we have been held up since last Fall with only part ofthe equipment installed.
This is all the more annoying since I, along with George Lake,Director of the Centre, was the prime mover in bringing the
PDP10 to the University of Western Ontario. This step , whichbroke a long tradition of exclusive association with another
manufacturer, was one of the major developments at this
University since my arrival in 1959 as first Director of the
Computing Centre,
What concerns me also is the decision which I must make
concerning the relationship of CAI to the PDP10. We haveties with Dr. Suppes group at Stanford which we plan to
expand and as you know he uses the PDP10. But our associationwith DEC will not be profitable if the service shows no
improvement.

over
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Page 2

Mr. K. Olsen, President June 16, 1969,

The question which I must ask myself is the extent to which wein Canada are suffering from the branch Operation syndrome,As far as I know only I.B.M. has seriously considered Supportingthe Canadian Research effort by having a local research branch.I should point out also that I.B.M. is supporting our currentresearch by offering a fellowship specifically for CAI,

:

From my association with NRC I am aware of the concern of theSenior Federal Civil Servants and the Government in this regard.With this background and considering the great commercialpossibilities of educational technology, I think it is mostimportant for us at Western to have some assurance that we can worktogether with your company.

Yours truly,

E Harv :

JFH: cs Hart,
Head,
Computer Science Dept.

:

:

: :



July 3, 1969

Mr. E. O. Brown
Vice President of Marketing
Berkeley Scientific Laboratories, Inc.
2332 Fourth Street
Berkeley, California 94710

Dear Mr. Brown:

{ wish to extend our apologies for any comments made by Digital Equipment Corporation
personnel that appeared to be detrimental to your company, as expressed In your letter of
May 28. f appreciate your bringing this Information to my attention.

in answer to your referral of Ray Lindsay's comments concerning Berkeley Scientific's no
longer offering clinical chemistry systems, | must tell you how this was explained to me.
it was suggested to Ray, by a number of prospects, that Berkeley Scientific was no longer

later misconstrued otherwise.

M going to offer complete systems. As hindsight now, | am sure this was purely conjecture
thelr part, and Ray's only way of qualifying this was to ask, in confidence, whether it

was true or not. The remark was directed as a question, not a statement, and | feel it was

We are taking every step to correct this. 1 want to reemphasize that this is not our normal
approach to doing business. Our approach Is to promote and accent our product and capo-
bility, and not to be at all negative.

Concerning Berkeley Scientific os an important customer, my best response to that is a letter
written by Win Hindle, Vice-President of our Blomedicai Marketing, PDP-10, and PDP-12
Product Lines. His Jetter of April 26, 1968 (copy enclosed) to Dr. Wattenburg clearly stated
our approach to the clinical laboratory market and Indicated the support we would like to
extend to BSL. At that time, we asked for any other alternatives or suggestions of how we
might support you in any other manner, and we have not received an answer. | encourage
you now to respond with any suggestions you might have where Digital could be of assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H, Olsen
Presidente KHO:ecc

Enclosure
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. June 30, 1969

Mr, E, O. Brown
Vice President of Marketing
Berkeley Scientific Laboratories, Inc,
2332 Fourth Street
Berkeley, California 94710

:

Dear Mr, Brown:

This is in reply to your letter of May 28, 1969, addressed to
Mr. Kenneth Olsen, and pertaining to an incident which happenedat the DECUS meeting. Since the letter concerns my area of re-
sponsibility, it is appropriate that I answer it.
I can understandably see why BSL would be concerned and upsetif, indeed, the remarks which you described in your letter are
true. My specific inquiry was of the KUMC personnel as to whether
or not BSL was still quoting expanded laboratory systems or with-
drawing to provide a data acquisition system. A series of events
and questions from various potential customers for approximately
2 months prior to the DECUS meeting prompted my inquiry. I alsostressed the fact to the KUMC personnel that neither they nor Ishould make this known to other people unless, indeed, it wastrue, The reason KUMC was chosen was because both DEC and BSL
had recently quoted them a system, Shortly after the DECUS meetingI was informed that you were still quoting expanded systems and
promptly dropped the subject,
Please accept my apologies if the inquiry caused you undue concernor led you to believe that Digital Equipment Corporation had torevert to such tactics, DEC has never, nor will they ever condonesuch actions by any employee,
DEC has made a commitment to provide the Clinical Laboratories with
a system to aid in various laboratory problem areas. Out of themultitude of OEM customers that DEC now has, many compete directly

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPOURATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS O175a
710-347-0212 TELEX. 94-845741417189
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Mr. E. O. Brown June 30, 1969

with us and find no difficulty with our parallel efforts and/or
relationship. DEC is open with all our OEM customers and offer
them any assistance we can, such as our offer to BSL last year
for our proposed system and software, DEC appreciates its OEM
customers and is always open to constructive suggestions to keep
this association the best possible.
If BSL feels that the relationship with DEC is not progressing
satisfactorily, and have suggestions to improve this, I certainly
look forward to discussing this with you.

Again, let me express my concern about the misunderstanding at the
DECUS meeting, and hope that you now have a clearer picture of the
incident,

Sincerely,

Ra Lindsay
ManagerClinical Chemistry

die

K, olsen
M. Ruderman

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

7

44
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28 May 1969

RECEIVED
Mr. Kenneth Olsen 1969
President
Digital Equipment Corporation KENNETH H OLSEN
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:

An incident occurred at the recent DECUS Meeting that should be brought
to your attention as it affects the reputation of the Digital Equipment
Corporation as well as Berkeley Scientific Laboratories.
The University of Kansas Medical Center is planning to purchase a clinical
laboratory data processing system and one of their staff members attended
the recent DECUS Meeting. He was told by your Clinical Sales Manager,
Mr. Ray Lindsay, that BSL was going out of the business of sellingClinical syStéms and was planning to a es oI data consoles
only. This medical center staff member immediately confronted me at the
Meeting with this information, and I was able to assure him that he received
erroneous information from Mr. Lindsay.
Spreading such a rumor about BSL is tantamount to claiming that DEC is going
out of the computer business and will hereafter sell only Flip-Chip modules.
I am sure you realize that such a serious disparagement of our product and
our company is a legally actionable misrepresentation of fact and constitutes
an unfair and unjust competitive practice. At the present time, we know of
no other instance where such practicesSshave been employed. However, we
must assumé that suchoverzediousness has or will manifest itself with
other prospective customers. Clinical laboratories constitute a fragile and
highly sophisticated market. Irreparable, discriminating damage can easily
be inflicted upon ourselves and our competitors through unwholesome publicity.
From my experience, I have found that sales personnel that resort to such
unethical tactics are usually under extreme pressure because their sales
are not measuring up to forecast.
I do not know that this is the case in this instance, but perhaps it is time
to review the policy decision for IDEC to compete with BSL to supply completeclinical laboratory data processing systems with programming and Specialtyinterfaces.

BERKELEY SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, INC.
2332 Fourth Street + Berkeley, Cal. 94710 + (415) 841-8812

A Subsidiary of TRACOR



Mr. Kenneth Olsen
Digital Equipment Corporation
28 May 1969
Page 2

4

I was told two years ago by your Biomedical Marketing Manager that
the decision was made by DEC to compete with its OEM customer (BSL)because BSL could not compete withaSpear and 1 not be able to meet

have proven false.
the large demand for clinical laboratory systems. To date, both suppositions

It would appear that wide-spread knowledge by other OEM accounts of this
type of DEC policy to compete with their OEM customers could seriously
jeopardize your other OEM business. I wonder if the volume of LINC-8 and
PDP-12 sales to routine clinical laboratories warrants this possible alienation
of OEM accounts ?

In any event, the most important and immediate problem is to stop the
unethical sales tactics which are damaging to both DEC and BSL. I hope that
appropriate action can be taken to halt the irresponsible action on the part of
one of your Sales Managers.

Very truly yours,

E. O. Brown
Vice President of Marketing

EOB/jp

BERKELEY SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, INC.
2332 Fourth Street + Berkeley, Cal.94710 + (415) 841-8812
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DRAFT
:

Mr, E, O, Brown
Executive Vice President
Berkeley Scientific Laboratories, Inc,
2332 Fourth Street
Berkeley, California 94710

Dear Mr. Brown:

am so ry for the delay answering your letter ofMay 28th
owever,\I wanted to get more information from Mokt Ruderfan,

Manager Biomedical Marketing, and Ray Lindsay, nager of
Clinical Chemistry Marketing. I have also asked Mr, Lindsay to
write you directly.
1 extend our apologies for any comments made by Digital

:

K
detrimental toEquipment

ec ae or br ngi gyour
ap ed to

OE attention,
In answer to your referral of Lindsay's comments concerning

thatthis-remark-was-made and I feel it was later misconstrued other-

Berkeley ificse& no longer offering clinical chemistry systems
TI must this was explained to me. It was suggested to

by a number of prospects, that Berkeley Scientific was
no longer going tooffer complete systems, As hi now, I am
sure this was purely conjecture on their part only
way of qualifying this
this was true or not, qd estion, and not as a statement

ask, in confidence, whetheras 9
:

a

a wise,
We are taking every step correct this, I want to refemphasizethat this is not our ach to doing business, Our approach ispprAto promote and accent our product and capability, and not to

Concerning Berkeley Scientific, as customer, my best
response to that is a letter wr a tten by xHindle, Vice President
Lines, His letter of April 26, 1968 (copy enclosed) to Dr. Watten-
burg, President of Berketey Seientific Laboratories, clearly stated
our approach imto the Clinical faboratory market and indicated the
support that. we would like to extend to Berkeley Scientific Labora-

be at all negative
\ vty

alucd
:

charge of. the Biomedical Marketing, PDP-12 and) PDP-10' Product
:

:

tories, that time, "fd*any other alternatives, or



(draft to Mr. E, O. Brown - BSL)

suggestions of how we might support Berkeley Scientific in anyother manner, and we have not received an answer, I encourage you
now to respond with any suggestions you might have where Digital
(equipment Cerporatinn could be of amy assistance. We-wortdbe-more-

proposal.
I have discussed this many) times Mort Ruderman, Manager

was in this-market first, is an ig

and if there is any way witho withdrawing from marke place,
e clinical Laboratory mayket is a larg one and an impértan partthis market will be satisfied by systems Supplied difectlyby a

ith
ny request of Berkeleyg, anda nis Pp 1S

would-be looked upon in suefi a manher as to giye~them

manufacturer, of this reason thét
aboratory arket) wever, at the sa

entered
) we feel (that both

of two ons.

Iow to repeat that we feel trong y about B

the correct message

remadzning good
omerpa will rtain

ou may hav ok to hearing from you
_suggdstions

nd if I, or an
of the so orpo of

e Tae AO no hesitate toassis
the we

an erroneous, impressionstelx by" proective customers if the fiel haveith our gwn international sales force,
tL"

Sincerely,

Kenneth H, Olsen
President

enclosure



February 1, 1°67

Professor William Wattenburg
Berkeley Scientific Laboratories
2229 Fourth Street
Berkeley, California 94710

Dear Bill:
I apologize for the long delay in answering your request for
pricing of the stripped LINC-8. I am now able to give you pricesfor such a LINC-8 system.
The LINC, as you know, is a complete system, both system software-
wise and hardware-wise. It is the most approachable and easiest
machine to use that is on the market today. Therefore, in the
environment where unskilled technicians are called upon to be
operators, its conversational powers and its approachabilityhave significant advantages. The following is a breakdown of
how we suggest reducing the price of the LINC-8 for OEM customers.

TITLE REDUCE COST

Relay Register
Removal of the relay register $200. :

Replace data terminal panel withblank data terminal panel 600.
Reduced A to Ds: Eliminate low level
analog preamplifiers and half the analog
multiplexers 200,
This would reduce the cost of the LINC-8 to $37,500., and wouldbe discounted in DEC's Discount Agreement. The @quivalent PDP-8configuration would consist of the following

PDP-8 $18,000
Display scope 3,600
(LINC has suedo character generator)



Professor Wattenburg Page 2 February 1, 1967

Dual DECtape $12,100
EAE 3,500
CAB-8 1,50

Total $38,250

The LINC has hardware multiply (24 bits in approximately 32
microseconds). So, the equivalent PDP-8 would be $38,250. The
LINC has 6 sense switches set under program control to givesignificant interaction with the machine. The LINC also has
auto loader features so the paper tape requirement is almost
non-existant. As a matter of fact, all PDP~8 programs are on
LINC tape.
Another suggestion is the modification of the LINC scope. It
has 8 potentiometers on the front of it that are used as licht
pens, threshold detectors under program control, ete.
were to modify the scope and do away with these 8 potentlometers
we would be able to reduce the A/D by removing the remaining
multiplexer cards, the sample and hold, and comparator card.This would reduce the price another 6 to 8 hundred dollars.
There is excess room in the LINC-8 cabinet to house additional
equipment, especially if the data terminal panel were now re-
moved. ?bove the dual tapes there is room for two mountingpanels, and under the table there is room for an additional two
mounting panels.

:

:

Another area that might be of interest in the LINC mode of
operation, is that the LINC has half-word instructions which, in
some of your applications, would greatly reduce the size of boththe programs and core storage. I am enclosing LINC literature
which include the LINC-8 program manual which is extremely wellwritten as a self teaching test. There are also 35 examplesof typical applications.
I am also including the LINC-8 price list, complete LINC-& soft~
ware library, which obviously includes all the PDP-8 programs.
To date we have delivered 16 LINC-8 systems, two of them are inthe San Francisco area, one at Stanford Research Institute, and
one at Stanford Medical Center. There are Presently two in theLos Angeles area, and we are now quoting dune delivery.



ye



July 3, 1969

Mr. P. B. Alper
Vice President
M. R. Eason & Company, Ltd.
635 Madison Avenue

oo New York, New York 10022

Dear Mr. Alper:

1 want to thank you for your letter of June 13th concerning your
client's interest to merge with our Company. However, | feel that

@ > have to give a negative answer to your inquiry.

We see the plons for DEC laid out quite clearly before us, and do
not now see the need for making corporate ties.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHOsecc



M. R. EASON & COMPANY, LTD.

635 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10022

MURRAY HILL 3-1143

June 13th, 1969

Mr. K. H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corp.
Maynard, Mass.

Dear Mr. Olsen:

We have had an indication from the major shareholder of a company en-
gaged in the manufacture of precision electromechanical devices, con-
ductive plastic potentiometers and subassemblies in which potentio-
meters are combined with other devices, and also the production of
instrument switches, that they would be interested in an "upstream
merger" with a qualified candidate.

This fine company's volume is in excess of $5,000,000.00. Sales and
profits have increased anually.

Management is young, aggressive, and their interest is not one of
"sellout" but rather growth through broadened markets or integrated
sources of supply that can be furnished by the acquiring company.
They are interested only in a tax-free "pooling of interests" merger
with an organization where the "plus" factors are obvious to both
managements and shareholders.

If in principal you would be interested in exploring the possibilities
of this acquisition candidate, we would be pleased to furnish you with
complete details.
We look forward to your early reply.

Very truly yours,

M. R. EASON COMPANY, LTD.

PBA: dp P. B. Alper
Vice President

CONSULTANTS TO MANAGEMENT ON CORPORATE GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT



July 3, 1969

Mr. Jordan D. Lewis
The Battelle Development Corporation
505 King Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201

Dear Mr. Lewis:

1 feel very flattered to be invited to take part in the 136th Annual
Meeting of the American Association for the Advancement of Science.

I'm afraid that | have to give a negative answer to your invitation
because | don't expect to be free at that time.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen
\/

KHO:ecc



Battelle Developnient
505 KING AVENUE COLUMBUS,OHIO 4320! AREA CODE 614 TELEPHONE 209-3151

June 2, 1969

VE;
q _

1569

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:
The 136th annual meeting of the American Associationfor the Advancement of Science will be held in Boston December

We feel a presentation by you would be a valuable contributionto this symposium.

26-31 The AAAS Section on Industrial Science will sponsor a
symposium on Managing the Growth of the Small Technical Company".

Should you be interested, we would ask that you preparea 45-minute talk suitable for later publication. While we preferto allow you maximum flexibility, emphasis should be placed on
one or two problems you feel are keys to the evolution of a small,
high-technology company into a growing firm with a solid foun-dation. Suggested topics include recognizing and developing
Management capabilities and adopting a marketing rather than atechnical orientation.

Between 8,000 and 10,000 people are expected to attend
the annual meeting, suggesting an attendance of approximately 300at the symposium. We anticipate a majority of the latter will
have a strong technical background and many will be facing the
problems you will discuss.



Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen 2 1969June 2,

We will have two speakers in addition to yourself and
there will be a panel discussion following the talks. The
symposium will be on the morning of December 29. For yourinformation an outline of last year's meeting is attached.

I look forward to receiving your acceptance of thisinvitation. Many thanks for your time.

y ru y

Jordan D. Lewis
Symposium Chairman

JDL: 11
Enclosure
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AAAS SECTION ON INDUSTRIAL SCIENCE

Retiring Vice Presidential Address and Luncheon

MONDAY, DECEMBER 30

Grand Ballroom, Statler Hilton
12:00 noon Chairman: D. W. COLLIER (Vice President-Research,Borg-Warner Corporation, Chicago)

Speaker: ALLEN V. ASTIN (Director, National Bureau of
Standards)
Evaluating Research Results-Before and After

Continuing Education for Engineers-
Policy and Operating Issues

Arranged by ZOLA BRONSON
(Staff Associate for Science Management Studies,Planning Organization, National Science Foundation)

SATURDAY, DECEMBER 28
Lower Court Room, Statler Hilton
9:00 a.m. Chairman: ZOLA BRONSON

Report on an Exploratory Study of Continuing Educa-tion for Research Scientists and Engineers
RICHARD RENCK (Associate Director, Social Research,Inc., Chicago)

Continuing Education for Engineers-Policy and Operat-ing Issues as viewed by:
Management
Paut E. Purser (Assistant to the Director, Manned
Spacecraft Center, NASA, Houston)
ALBERT V. WILLETT, JR. (Staff Consultant, Personnel
Development Division, Employee Relations Depart-
ment, E. I. DuPont de Nemours Co., Wilmington,
SHELDON Davis (Vice President and Director of Indus-trial Relations, TRW Systems Group, Redondo Beach,

Delaware)

California) q



P SECTION ON INDUSTRIAL SCIENCE
Academia
Georce J. MastacH (Dean, College of Engineering,University of California, Berkeley)
IsraEL Katz (Dean, Center for Continuing Education,Northeastern University, Boston)

2:00 p.m. Professional Engineers
JaMes D. BOULGARIDES (Manager, Business Systemsand Operations, Douglas Missile & Space Systems En.
gineering Division, McDonnell Douglas Aircraft Com.

EDWARD H. FREIBURGHOUSE (Manager, Quality Con-
trol, Large Steam Turbine-Generator Division, Gen-eral Electric Company, Schenectady, New York)

pany, Ine., Santa Monica, California)

3:00 p.m. Panel Discussion: Reconciliation of Sectoral Views
4:00 p.m. General Discussion and Questions from the Floor
The general purpose of this symposium is to identify, discuss, andreconcile the views of management, practicing engineers, and educa-tors regarding their respective responsibilities for helping offset andovercome the technical obsolescence of the engineer; and to evaluate

management's Continuing Education policies and practices vis-a-visthe engineers' expressed needs and appraisals of existing resourcesand opportunities for technical refreshing and updating. Both man-
agement and the engineer will respond to academia's views of itsrole and service responsibilities in Continuing Education. The impor-tance of employee motivation for self-renewal and the effects of or-
ganization spirit on engineer responsiveness will be among the topicsdiscussed. Basically, the operational and personal problems that affect
Continuing Education resource utilization will be emphasized. Specificprograms, education modes, and instructional mechanisms will be con-sidered only peripherally. The overall objective is to develop an inte-
grated understanding of organizational and individual -ContinuingEducation needs, responsibilities, and problems in order to improvetechnical manpower utilization.

Current State of Research Management

Arranged by GORDON K. TEAL
(Vice President, Texas Inetruments Incorporated, Dallas)

MONDAY, DECEMBER 30

Embassy East, Statler Hilton
9:00 a.m. Chairman: Gorpon K. TEAL

Research Management in the Mobil Oil Corporation
Dayton H. CLEWELL (Senior Vice President, Researchand Engineering, Mobil Oil Corporation, New York)
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SECTION ON INDUSTRIAL SCIENCE P
Research Management in the Bendix Corporation
Winston E, Kock (Vice President and Chief Scientist,

Research Management in the International Business
Machines Corporation
JERRIER A. (Vice President of Engineering,
Programming and Technology, International Business
Machines Corporation, Armonk, New York)

The management of research as carried out in industry varies
greatly from company to company. The approach is strikingly influ-
enced by the nature of products or services produced, by the tech-
nology currently used, by international operations, and by other as-
pects of the business. The speakers will discuss research manage-ment in their particular companies, describing their business, the
manpower resources, the organizational structure of the company, andthe particular methods used in planning and initiating research andin carrying it over into the development of products and services.
They will discuss modes of research interaction between different
parts of their companies that contribute to staying ahead of compe-

The Current State and Outlook for Research-on-Research
Arranged by D. W. COLLIER

(Vice President-Research, Borg-Warner Corporation, Chicago)
MONDAY, DECEMBER 30
Embassy East, Statler Hilton
2:00 pm. Chairman: D. W. CoLLIER

Some Pressing Problems in Research-on-Research
MERRITT WILLIAMSON (Professor, School of Engineer.

Projects under Way on Research-on-Research ~~

ALBERT RUBENSTEIN (Professor, Department of Indus-trial Engineering, Northwestern University)
A Behavioral Scientist's Viewpoint on Research-on-

HERBERT SHEPARD (Yale University)
Federal Scientist's Viewpoint on Research-on-Research
ZOLA BRONSON (Staff Associate for Science Manage-ment Studies, Planning Program, National Science
Foundation)

Summary and Close
D. W. CoLiier

The session will have as its general purpose to bring the non-specialist up-to-date on what is being done and the outlook for im-

Bendix Corporation, Detroit)

tition and maintaining an acceptable profit.

tng, Vanderbilt University)

Research
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proving the research process and its management by means of re-
search in the social sciences. Some of the proasing problems workingresearch managers identify as needing research will be outlined.
Then a review of current projects underway in this field will be given.A behavioral scientist will give his viewpoint on some approaches to
improving the rescarch environment. And finally, a representativeof federal government science will express his viewpoint on what is
and what needs to be done to further improve the field.

RELATED SYMPOSIA
(Shown in order of listing in the Program)

Science and Public Workshop (K)
Technology and Values (L)
Systems Research in Organization and Management (L)
New Developments in Educational Technology (Q)
Relationship of Teaching and Research (Q)



Kenneth H. Olsen
Letters Sent, July, 1969

FROM: RE:

Jordan D. Lewis
Battelle Development Corp. Ken Olsen "no" to invitation t AA

aS 713/69

P.B.Alper
M.R.Eason & Company Ken Olsen "no" to merge 7/3/69

U. of Western Ontario Win Hindle late deliveries 7/3/69

Properties of Nuclear States !

:

E.O.Brown apology for detrimental 7/3/69mmen ts
Berkeley Scientific Labs. Ken Olsen made by DEC

Professor J.F.Hart

International Conference on Win Hindle no" to being sponsor 7/3/69RL Graham
:

Thomas Trimble Nick Mazzarese possible meeting between

Professor Holste Ken Olsen apology for not seeing in Europe 7/3/69

E.B Moran
New England Tel. Co. John McNamara 7/8/69

Frank M. Dunnington
Morton Ruderman 7/17/69apologies forinconveniences

Don Wallace
Don Wallace & Co.

Fi

4

4

Ken Olsen

Irving Goldstein
David Wareen Equities Corp. Ken Olsen

"no" to corporate ties 7/22/69

7/22/69"no" to corporate fies

Dr. Ludwig Braun
thanks for order of 2 TSS/8's « 7/23/69

Prof. Harry E. Gfove
Nuclear Structure Research :

Brooklyn Polytechnic
Institute

Nick Mazzarese

4

Roger Handy

Bruce W. Tennant
Battelle Development Corp. }

PDP-6 7/24/69

Milton Collins
Teradyne, Inc.

i

Edward B. Corell possible meeting about "Coup . 7/25/69
par Coup"

Ken Olsen installation of ECO ; 7/28/69

Trimble and Richard Grier 7/3/69

4 :

5
4

4

Harry G. Webst
Third Nat ignmp

nal Mark Nigberg mailing lists (DEC and Third :

7/10/69
5

Spectra-Physics j

4
4:

7

:

4

:

4
:

:

Laboratories

:
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Kenneth H. Olsen
Letters Sent, July, 1969
Page 2

FROM: RE:

George Lake Robert Savell rental of equipment 7/23/69
Univ. of Western Ontario :

Raymond Spilman James Jordan "no" to consultant help 7/31/69
esignRaymond S
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K. H. OLSEN
6

5 -

8/28/69

Norm:

Ken asked me to send you a copy of

this and request that you follow up on it with

Rod in a few days.

Elsa

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION



DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS

Mr. Robin Kranz

KENNETH H. OLSEN
PRESIDENT

August 27, 1969
:

Department of Teacher Education
Syracuse University
102 Waverly Avenue

&Syracuse, New York 13210
4

Dear Mr. Kranz:
7

Your brief description of the Office of Education Project at
Syracuse University was of interest to us. As you can see from the :

4

enclosed brochure, we have a substantial number of educational users
who have used our computers m diverse educational applications.

3
We would like to learn more about the area of computer manage-ment of instructional material. By copy of this letter, | have asked 3Mr. Rod Belden of our Rochester office to call on you to discuss the

Project further and to suggest how our equipment might assist you.

:

Under separate cover, | have mailed you a copy of our latest
brochure describing the PDP-8/I series of computers and our "Introduction
to Programming" brochure, which is a complete description of programmingthe basic PDP-8 and its numerous peripherals.

:

OR :

Thank you for your interest in Digital Equipment Corporation. :

Very truly yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen
2
4

KHO: ece
Enclosure - "Computers in the Classroom"

4

4

cc: Mr. G. C. Belden
DEC - Rochester

:
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August 8,1969

Kenneth H. Olsen
Digital Equipment Corporation
Maynard, Mass.

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Enclosed is a copy of the Times profile that appeared in the Sunday financialsection. I am sure that you may have a sufficient supply of the clippingsand it is really the inferences that you have an interest in educationalapplications for computers, that has motivated this inquiry.
The Department of Teacher Education and others here at Syracuse Universityare working on a Phase Two study under the auspices of the U.S. Office ofEducation in an attempt to improve the quality of future teachers. Theprogram, the feasibility of which is being studied, has two areas where theuse of digital computing facilities would appear to be indicated.

:

The first of these centers is along conventional lines. That is, require-ments exist for student record-keeping functions. These include such things

themselves.

as scheduling, test scoring, analyses, and so forth. The second and feelmore interesting area iS concerned with some of the learning activities

A fairly heavy emphasis on the use of mediated instruction is planned forthe proposed student activities in the program, much of which could be managedby a computer and its associated interfaces. It is this area of computermanagement of instructional materials as contrasted to the more currentlypopular computer assisted instruction (CAI) that may lend itself to smallcomputer applications. Further, it is the adaption of the computer to theeducator's needs rather than the educator's adaptation that we seek.

4

If the above outline of our interests are in line with the goals of yourcompany, I would be happy to discuss them with you or your seconds at yourearliest convenience. In any case, a copy of your current literature onthe PDP series computers and available software packages would be appreciated.

:

Sincerely yours,
:

Robin K anz
Project Assistant

RK: sps



DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS

KENNETH H. OLSEN
PRESIOENT

August 27, 1969

4
4

Mr. Robin Kranz
Department of Teacher Education
Syracuse University
102 Waverly Avenue
Syracuse, New York 13210

Dear Mr. Kranz:

Your brief description of the Office of Education Project at
Syracuse University was of interest to us. As you can see from the
enclosed brochure, we have a substantial number of educational users
who have used our computers in diverse educational applications.

:

We would like to learn more about the area of computer manage-ment of instructional material. By copy of this letter, | have asked
Mr. Rod Belden of our Rochester office to call on you to discuss the
Project further and to suggest how our equipment might assist you. :

Under separate cover, | have mailed you a copy of our latest
brochure describing the PDP-8/I series of computers and our "Introduction
to Programming" brochure, which is a complete description of programmingthe basic PDP-8 and its numerous peripherals.

Thank you for your interest in Digital Equipment Corporation,

Very truly yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen :

KHO:ecc
Enclosure "Com :

cc: Mr. G. C. Belden
DEC - Rochester :



SYRACUSE
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF TEACHINGy

102 WAVERLY AVENUE SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13210

August 8,1969

Kenneth H. Olsen
Digital Equipment Corporation
Maynard, Mass.

Dear Mr. Olsen:

Enclosed is a copy of the Times profile that appeared in the Sunday financial
section. I am sure that you may have a sufficient supply of the clippings
and it is really the inferences that you have an interest in educational
applications for computers, that has motivated this inquiry.
The Department of Teacher Education and others here at Syracuse Universityare working on a Phase Two study under the auspices of the U.S. Office of
Education in an attempt &o improve the quality of future teachers. The
program, the feasibiléty of which is being studied, has twe areas where the
use of digital computing facilities would appear to be indicated.
The first of these centers is along conventional lines. That is, require-
ments exist for student record-keeping functions. These include such thihgs
as scheduling, test scoring, analyses, and so forth The second and feel
more interesting area is concerned with some of the learning activities
themselves.

A fairly heavy emphasis on the use of mediated instruction is planned éer
the proposed student activities in the program, much of which could be managed
by a computer and its associated interfaces. It is this area of computer
management of instructional materials as contrasted to the more currently
popular computer assisted instruction (CAI) that may lend itself to small
computer applications. Further, it is the adaption of the computer to the
educator's needs rather than the educator's adaptation that we seek.
If the above outline of our interests are in line with the goals of your
company, I would be happy to discuss them with you or your seconds at yourearliest convenience. In any case, a copy of your current literature on
the PDP series computers and available software packages would be appreciated.
Sincerely yours,

Robin Kranz
Project Assistant

RK: sps



August 26, 1969

Mr. Robert K. Straus
Chairman
Sun Litho
7950 Haskell Avenue
Van Nuys, California 91400

Dear Mr. Straus:
I am in receipt of your letter to Mr. Kenneth Olsen of August14, 1969. On behalf of Mr. Clsen, I would like to take this op-portunity to answer the cuestions contained in the letter.
At present Digital Equipment Corporation builds Typeset 8systems to drive all photo-composition devices excluding the 505,1010, Video Comp and the Harris Intertype CRT Fototronic. Type-set 8 systems include both hardware and software to drive the@ various photo-composition equipment such as Linofilm. They pro-vide the user with the capability of block copyy output byy the useof stored formats. This is the type of systemoperation at the Tucson Newspapers.
In order to output a page of display compTypeset 8 systems, each ad requiring a differmt format may be linkedtogether. The output from the photocomposingthe first ad appearing at the top in block copy form followed byeach additional ad in sequence. This requiresment to cut and place the blocks of copy in page format.process is accomplished by defining the format s required, markingof copy by format number, punching unjustifiedthe punched paper tape into the computerizedcomputer processed ad copy is prepared by thisis a compromise between the justifying displayimum paste-up and the optimum system you descr ibe in your letter.The trade-off has been one of economics, labor speed, paste-uptime equals x dollars capital expenditure. Th is equation may befilled in today on the following basis:

With one third to one-half of presentsonnel you can gain 300 per cent in 1ine processing

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION. 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD
(617)893-1717 TWX 710-347-0212 TELEX: 94-BAaAS57

your people saw in

sition on present
machine will have

the paste-up depart-
This

tape and entering
rocess. 99% of all
method today. Tt
keyboards with max-

perforator per-

MASSACHUSETTS 01754



Mr. Straus/Page 2

speed which will require one-half present paste-up
time for a 55,000 dcilar capital expenditure.

Computerized typesetting systems to provide the capability of
page make-up including line and half-tones are not within present
state of the art capability. This statement is based on the as-
sumption that you desire tc nave the text, the line work and the
half-tones to appear on a screen ready for reproduction on film
Or paper. To the best of my knowledge there is not commercially
available a photo-compcsing machine with this capability.

Computerized typesetting systems are available that will output
magnetic tape or punched vaper tape that will position text in
heads followed by body text, and leaving space for graphics and
include footnotes. As vou can see these systems have been built
around magazines and bcok publishing work. Systems of this type
including hardware and scftware, range from 200,000 to 1,000,000
dollars. To add the requirement of positioning ad copy on a single
page where ads may number 18 or more per page in various sizes is
a problem which has not been attempted by Digital Equipment Corpo-
ration. To the best of my knowledge it has not been attempted by
any manufacturer. Photctypesetting machines which only approach
the composing problem begin at 400,000 dollars. Positioning 18
ads to a page has multiplied present page composition problems by
a factor of 6.

Computer hardware to process and store data for the optimum
system is available. The problem presented by a system of this
nature is a software problem. The order of magnitude presented
by a program of this nature, I cannot at present define.

:

:

Systems of this type of sophistication cannot be supplied on
a turn key basis such as our Typeset 8. These systems require
the end user to provide technical capability in system layout and
programming. Digital Equipment Corporation can supply you with
the necessary hardware at an extremely competitive price. Our
computer product lines range from the $8,500 single user systems
to the $750,000 time sharing systems.

In summary I believe you can accomplish your present and
future composition requirements with our Typeset 8. As a manu-
facturer we will support this system from installation to the
training of personnel. It will provide you with economical dis-
play composition capability and at the same tine, familarize you
with computer technology. With this familarization you will be
better prepared to decide whether you want the sophistication
necessary to provide the capability of the optimum system.

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION



Mr. Straus/Page 3

I trust I have understocd the intent of your letter and fur-
*nished the answer to your questions. Having come from 14 years
of calling on the and general printing trade in Southern
California, I am familiar with Sun Litho. I will be in California
attending the Newsvapver Mechanical Conference during the week of
Labor Day. I am tc be in my office during the week of
September 8 and I will happy to meet with you at that time.

Thank you for your and your interest in our computerized
typesetting systems.

an

Very truly yours,
DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

Marvin E. Cothran
Marketing Manager -

Graphic Arts

MEC/kef
cc: Kenneth Olsen

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION



SM litho
August 14, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen, PresidentDigital Equipment
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754
Dear Mr. Olsen:

Our company specializes in web offset lithographyon newsprint, mostly for large retail organizations suchas Sears. We use Linofilm photo-type setting equipmentfrom Mergenthaler, and we are reaching a point now wherewe are beginning to wonder whether we should purchase acomputer.
The Mergenthaler representative out here suggestedthat we buy one of your computers and team it up withthe new Mergenthaler 505 CRT typesetter, which they areimporting from England. I think that we will probablydo this in a year or two, but our decision to purchasethe computer would be much expedited if it were possiblefor your computer to do a few other things besides whatwe have been told it can do now.

:

:

We were told that your computer's memory could storeformats and save us a great deal of time in the mark-upthat must precede any typesetting. Our people went overand observed what they are doing at the Tucson, Arizonanewspapers with your computer, and were much impressed.However, they felt that since we do practically no straightmatter at all, but almost entirely display advertisingcomposition, we should perhaps wait until the computercan store all of the information needed to do a page lay-out, including the line drawings and the half-tones.
To illustrate what I am talking about, I am enclosinga couple of circulars that we have done recently for cus-tomers. We set about 200 pages a month of this type ofcomposition, and we spend about $300,000 a year doing it.Needless to say, we can afford to spend a good deal ofmoney on a computer, if it will provide us with any sig-nificant economy on this operation.

Whas :
1 BG : TING ON INIT 7950 Haskell Avenue ® Van Nuys, Calif, « STate 7-4100, TRiangle 3-4121
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lithe
2

:

Is this too specialized a need to interest DigitalEquipment? I would not think so, because most newspapershave the same problem, at least with local advertising.
I am going to be in the East after Labor Day, and Iwould be glad to stop in and see you, if you could giveme a few minutes of your time.

Sincerely yours,

Robert K. StrausEncl. Chairman

iN } st ani @ 7950 Haskell Avenue Van Nuys, Calif, « STate 7-4100, TRiangle 3-412]
(ft 4

: : :
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August 24, 1969

Mr, Luisa J. S$, Cavalione
25 Bell Street
Belleville, New Jersey 07109

Dear Mr. Cavallone:
Thank you for your interest in Digital Equipment Corporation.
We have, in the past, avoided other than direct representation
in new areas, often based on the service aspect of our business,
Our plans for South America are not clear at this point. I
suggest that you do send in a desoription of your plans, and of
the principals involved, We will be happy to consider yourinterests in reviewing our plans for Argentina,

Sincerely,

Theodore G, Johnson
Vice President, Sales

TGJ tmx

oo: Mr. K. H. Olsen
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July 28, 1969

Digital Equipment Corp,
146 Main St,
Maynard, Mass

President of Digital Corp.
I know you are manufacturers of components for industrial digitalcontrol and of computers for automatic control,

4

The reason for writing to you is that after near eight years of workingand studying in the U. S. in the thermomechanical field I will be

start an enterprise that will cover electronics, automatic controlfor industry and thermomecnenica7 projects,

t
going back to Argentina, Upon my return I will become associated WLthan electronics engineer of outstanding background in his field to

4

As the economical situation of Argentina has shown a substantial improve-ment lately and as industry and their manufactured products have becomemore sophisticated we feel that there is a very lucrative future for

your equipment, and which would also be able to design complete controlsystems to suit any requirements,

:

the computer industry, This is the reason that prompts us to ask you tif you would be interested in opening an agency in Argentina to market :

My future partner, who lives in Argentina, wil be in charge of theprojects related to automatic controls arm we feel that his background :can satisfy very a + requirements, We are young, dedicated 4

4engineers who look forward to work in chal 7 enging projects,
Should our services sound of interest to you we would be very happyto supply you with our "curriculum vitae" and references as you mayrequest,
I will be travelling around the middle of September. My present addressin the U. S. iss :

Luis J, 5. Cavallone
25 Bell St.
Belleville, N. dg. 07109
201 - 759 - 0925

Looking forward to your reply I remain

Vers

Cavallone

:



>

August 22,-1969

Mr. Arthur A. Natella
Principal
Lincoln High School
Kneeland Avenue
Yonkers, New York 10704

Dear Mr. Natella:
Mr. Olsen, President of Digital Equipment Corpora--

tion, has asked me to reply to your letter of August 4,
We are in registration at this time and can only provide
you with past annual statements. Our registration period
will be over at the end of September.

Please feel free to contact us again if you need

further assistance.

Cordially,+

Mar Nigber
a

Public Relatio Manalger
5

cc: K. Olsen
Enclosures

MN/rdb

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET. MAYNARD, MASSA :

(6171897-S111 TWX: 710-347-0212 TELEX
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August 20, 1969

Mr. M. Je Lyons
Director of Corporate Development
Transitron Electronic Corporation
168 Albion Street
Wakefield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Lyons

Thank you for your letter of August 4th expressing an interest
in discussing merger possibilities with Digital Equipment Corporation.

We see the plans for DEC laid out quite clearly before us, and
do not now see the need for making corporate ties.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHOsece

cc: Mr. Theodore G. Johnson
Vice President, Sales
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@ Plants:

BOSTON /MELROSE
ANDOVER /WORCESTER

MASSACHUSETTS
LAREDO / TEXAS

NASHVILLE / TENNESSEE
ANTRIM /NORTHERN IRELAND

VERNON / FRANCE
BERKSHIRE / ENGLAND

AMSTERDAM /NETHERLANDS
NUEVO LAREDO /MEXICO

Subsidiaries:

PHALO CORPORATION
SHREWSBURY

MASSACHUSETTS

ELECTRA / MIDLAND
COMPANY

KANSAS CITY / KANSAS

CALTYPE CORPORATION
LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA

FLORIDA
TRANSFORMER

COMPANY
DE LEON SPRINGS

FLORIDA

CONAIR, INC.
GLENDALE / CALIFORNIA

@ CROWN INDUSTRIES
OWEGO / NEW YORK

STEVENS
MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, INC.

EBENSBURG
PENNSYLVANIA

TRANS /CIRCUITS INC.
FALLS CHURCH

VIRGINIA

MILCOM
PRODUCTS, INC.

ROCHESTER
NEW YORK

ELLSWORTH
MANUFACTURING

GROUP
NORFOLK / VIRGINIA

GILBERT ENGINEERING
PHOENIX / ARIZONA

METCRAFT PRODUCTS, INC.
BALTIMORE / MARYLAND

PEERLESS
PRODUCTS, INC.

HAMDEN
CONNECTICUT

@ ELECTRO CoRDs
CORPORATION
LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA

LEMCO
LONDON
ENGLAND

TRANSITRON
ELECTRONIC CORPORATION
168 ALBION STREET * 617/245-4500MASSACHUSETTS 01880WAKEFIELD

August 4, 1969

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. T. Johnson, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Johnson:
Transitron has made the decision to expand into the
computer memory business, and our management has
committed itself to a long range development programin your industry.
Our research identified you as an industry leader, and
your organization as the most aggressive. We have,
thus, taken the liberty of contacting you directly.
Transitron is a major electronics-based manufacturer,listed on the New York Stock Exchange, with production,
engineering and marketing facilities throughout the
United States and Europe. In recent years we havediversified our product mix and structured new divisional
groups in different, but related, industries.
We would like to meet and discuss with you several
concepts of a tax-free merger with present management
continuing.
Please let me hear from you by phone or letter so that
we may initiate a personal, confidential discussion.
Very truly yours,

Je ons
Corporate DevelopmentDirector

Electronic Components e Business Machines Aerospace Components
Transport Vehicles Wire and Cable e Precision Machined Parts



August 19, 1969

Mr. Emery Laskey
Publisher
ELECTRONIC NEWS
7 East 12 Street
New York, New York

:

Dear Mr. Laskey:
Thank you very much for your recent note of congratulations
to Mr. Olsen, president of Digital Equipment Corporation,
regarding our Company "going public."
For your information, Digital has been a public Company for
several years, and I am sure your reference to "going public"
was in regard to our recent offering of additional shares.

We have in the past worked very closely with both the editorial
and advertising staffs of ELECTRONIC NEWS, and have enjoyed a
warm and useful relationship with your publication. I am pass-
ing your letter on to our Advertising Manager, Mr. Gabe d'Annunzio,
for his information.

Very truly yours,

Public Relati ns\Manager

MN :meb

@cc: K. Olsen
G. d'Annunzio

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET. MAYNARD. MASSACHUSETTS 01754

9

4
3

4

3
a

: ::

:

:



August 19, 1969

Mr. V. E. Vavra
Director of Sales and
Assistant Publisher
N/C WORLD
779 Roosevelt Road
Building 4, Suite 300
Glen Ellyn, Illinois
Dear Mr. Vavyra:

Thank you very much for your recent letter about Digital
Equipment Corporation addressed to our president, Mr. Olsen.
Mr. Olsen is very much aware of the problems associated with
building our Company's image in its markets, and appreciated
receiving your comments.

We are passing on your note to our Advertising Manager, Mr.
Gabe d'Annunzio, for his information.

Very truly yours,

Public RelationsManae
Mar ere

MN :meb

Tc: K. Olsen
G. d'Annunzio



:

N/C CO
169tersVe

t

t

"The machine tool people are not known to Digital Equipment, and Digital Equipmentis not known to the machine tool people."

August 8, 1969 14 ira
yay: : OLS?

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen
President
Digital Equipment Corporation
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:

The above comment is a direct quotation made by Frank Long, Chief ElectricalEngineer at W. F. & John Barnes Company in Rockford yesterday ata meetingin which they revealed a new automotive machining line to the press and torepresentatives of the three major auto builders.

:

As you probably already know, the Digital PDP 14 is the fixed program controlleron the computerized transfer line and a PDP 8L computer monitors the controllerand machining system.

Mr. Long went on to say how they had been looking for control and monitoringdevices such as these for quite some time in order to make a common practiceof including them in their equipment. (He never did Say how they learnedabout Digital Equipment Corporation.)
Iam certain that Allan Young's interview with you, which will appear in theOctober issue of N/C WORLD, will help to alleviate the lack of knowledge inthis area by the machine tool builders and machine tool users.

to emphasize that advertising dollars invested in N/C WORLDyour progress into this virtually untapped market the use
machine tools.
your small computers and computer-like devices in controlling and

The circulation of N/C WORLD is made up of the right companies and the rightindividuals within those companies who should be made aware of the availability





August 15, 1969

Dr. Gordon VanWylen
Engineering Department
University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Gordon

i'm sorry | haven't been able to gather all the things together
for you, as I've been out of the office almost continuously since | talked
with you a week ago.

I'm enclosing o few printed things that will at least give you a
picture of our Company even though they don't answer the particular
things you asked for.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHO:ecc
Enclosures

1968 Annual

Avot



August 15, 1969

Mr. William E. Gahr
The Built Environment Corporation
1656 33rd Street, N.w.
Washington, D.C. 20007

:

Dear Mr. Gahr:

Thank you for your recent inquiry addressed to Mr. Ke

The Canadian National Research Council milline machircation is indeed an intriguing one. Enclosed is a cc
news release describing the application. Dr. D. GosrShip Section, Division of Mechanical Engineering at BK

the principal researcher and developer of the system.he would be willing to furnish more information on th-

DEC PDP-8 family computers are being used in over 40Ccations throughout the world. In the majority of theapplications, the computers are used as a controllertaker in industry or scientific research. hinbeen selected for these applications primar ly becaus
high speed, moderate cost, ease of programming and in.

mec

Enclosed is a brochure describing the PDP-8/I computewith a copy of our Control Handbook, and a brochure dour Quickpoint Numerical Control Tape Preparation Sys
Mr. William Kiesewetter of our Washington, D.c. offic
happy to discuss our computers, in Getail, with you.
301-779-1100.
reached at 7100 Baltimore Boulevard, College Park, Ma

Very gtruly yours, .

Howard O. Painter
Product Marketing M:
PDP-8 Family

< :
~

HOP :mw
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DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET. MAYNARD,
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THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT CORPORATION
1656 33rd Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20007 Telephone 202 337-1440

Reference

Date August 5, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen
President
Digital Equipment Corporation
Maynard, Massachusetts

Dear Dr. Olsen:

As a new firm, we are in the business of developing buildingsystems that are consistent with industrial principles. A
housing system which we have been designing would involveconsiderable timber machines. To be effective and efficient,this pre-forming process must comply with strict qualitystandards which we would hope, could be eventually managedby a small computer.

Your firm has supplies the Canadian National Research Councilwith a PDP-8-1 to guide a milling machine for the production of
ship hulls. A process such as this, that might control severalmachines -- milling, cut-off-routing-- could conceivably bevery beneficial to a industrialized timber house process.
I would appreciate knowing more about your machines and theircapabilities and would also be pleased if you could refer meto a contact in Canadian National Research Council who mightbe able to elaborate on their milling machine experiments.
Very truly yours,

flay

Wm. E. Gahr

Ao :

:
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August 15,1969

brought to my attention.

the reduced price, may I urge you

in the Northeast and suburban schools

take advantage of the reduced
er machines at reduced prices

Rev. John R. Vigneau, S.J.
Principal
Xavier High School
Concord, Massachusetts 01742

Dear Reverend Vigneau:
Your interest in Digital Equipment Corporation and our
8-Family computers has been

Occasionally, Digital Equipment Corporation does indeed finditself in the position to make computers available to schools
across the nation at reduced prices. We currently have a
slightly used PDP-8/S compu ter with high speed paper tape
reader (original purchase price $13,995.) which we are offering
at the reduced price of $7, 500. Should you be interested in
the purchase of the 8/S at
to act quickly because machines made available at reduced
prices do move rather rapidly.
As you are probably aware DC has many small computers in
secondary schools across the nation. Most of these schools
are independent schools
across the nation.

We hope you will be able to
price on the 8/S. When oth
become available, I will make it a point to make you aware of
the reduced price.

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CCREORATION 145 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSAT:



Xavier High School Page - - 2 - -

Concord, Mass.

When I can be of further help or furnish you with additional
information on the 8-Family computers, please do not hesitate
to call on me.

Very truly yours,
cc: K. Olsen

R. Eisenhauer
Richard May

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATICON
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August 15, 1969

Goertz Industrial Design, Inc.
111 East 36th Street
New York 16, New York

Attention: Beatrice Bank

Dear Ms. Bank:

:

:

Thank you for your brochure and letter informing us of the
considerable talents of Albrecht Goertz. I remember reading
of his live-in design effort with Nissan some time ago. The
result is quite successful. If, in the future, Digital
Equipment Corporation requires the services of a designer
with Mr. Goertz'experience in such a wide variety of products
we will be certain to contact him. The Goertz folder will be
in our Consultant Designers file for reference.

:

As in the case of many companies in the United States,
Digital Equipment Corporation has an in-house design staff.
Two staff industrial designers supply the necessary design
input for a company which has grown from sales of $25 million
to $90 million in the last four years. While we feel the
internal designer is more capable of solving the detailed
day-to-day design problems of the corporation, we also recog-
nize the new-point-of-view contribution a consultant can make.

Thank you for informing us of Albrecht Goertz.

Sin erely,

ames dan IDSA

JJ/pe
cc: Ken olsen

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754
(6171897-8821 TWX: 710-347-0212 TELEX: 920456



GOERTZ

August 8, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen
President
DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORP.
146 Main Street
Maynard, Mass. 01754
Dear Mr. Olsen:
How to choose a designer -- how to evaluate hisskills and techniques are deep concerns of manu-facturers who must make these decisions.
We believe the results of a designer's work arehis best arguments in offering his services.
Here enclosed is a condensed, visual record ofGoertz' performances in recent years. In hisproven ability to accomplish them, many of
management's questions may be anticipated.
As design consultant to a company Goertz assumesthe responsibility connected with the functionand visual aspects of products and often acts asliaison between company operations here and abroad.
We would appreciate it if you would let us knowwhether or not a meeting with Mr. Goertz would beof interest to you.
Sincerely yours,
GOERTZ INDUSTRIAL DESIGN, INC,

Beatrice Bank

BB/jl
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August '4, 1969

Dr, Howard Yanof
Medical Colldge of Ohio at Toledo
P.O, Box 6190
Toledo, Ohio 43614

Dear Dr, Yanof

In an attempt to bring together all pertinent information concerning the
Medical College of Ohto account with Digital Equipment Corporation I am

listing the following points:

I, Your change order of June 24, 1969
a. Requested items were deleted
b, Hewlett-Packard card reader was ordered
c, KEOS was shipped and installed
d, LT19 B and C scheduled for shipment August. 1969
e, 3 = TUS5"s have been approved for loan and will be shipped Aug, 1969

We must take exception to paragraph 1, page 2 in that we will not place on
order any of the module items or supplies kits until money is available to
pay for them, If, as you have indicated in telephone conversations, you
intend to cancell the HP card reader, the $4500.00, less cancellation
charges, will be applied to the module order, Delivery of these modules
will then be 6 weeks ARO, Please inform us of your intentions as soon as
possible to minimize any cancellation charges,

II, Delivery of RF/RS 09
Due to engineering difficulties this device is currently on engineering
hold, We will make no delivery promise at this time, Your order, along
with other orders for this device, have been placed on a delivery Queue,
When the engineering hold is lifted, you will be assigned a delivery time in
accordance with your Queue position, We will keep you informed of developments
in this matter,

III, Delivery of PDP-12's
Your PDP-12"s have been assigned delivery dates of September and October,
As of this date these dates are firm and we do not anticipate further
delays.

: : N : 4 " : :
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IV, Prints of CR03-B Controller
I have requested these drawings from Rob Katz and will forward them to
you as soon as possible,
V. Payment of invoice on DEC 64025
Since your purchase order did not prohibit partial shipment we have,in accordance with our usual policies, installed all available equipment,
According to our standard TERMS & CONDITIONS, paragraph 4. a partial
payment is now past due on the equipment installed, Your attention tothis matter will be greatly appreciated,
I will be happy to further discuss the above points with you at any
mutually agreeable time,

Sincerely.

Ron Ginger
Applications Engineer

ect Ken Olsen
Rob Katz
Dick Clayton of DEC

Dr, H, Ionnoni
Milt Blunk of MCOT

Enclosure:
_copy of Mr, Blunk's letter of June 24, 1969

RG/sd

EQUIPMENT CORPORATION



MEDICAL COLLEGE OF OHIG AT TOLEDO Po. BOX 6190, TOLEDO, OHIO 43614

June 24, 1969

Mr. Ginper
Digital Nquipnent Corporation
3853 Research vark Drive
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Refereace: Quotation C-108-108-283 Dated 1-22-69

Dear Mr. Ginger:
The following comments pertain to the delivery and installation of
our PDP-9 and two (2) PDP-12's and also elaboration and modificationof the above quotation. These changes are necessary due te revisionsin our immediate needs and discrepancies, between our system config-uration specifications and the quotation, overlocked by Digital
Equipment Corporation and us until now.

Items which must be deleted from the quotation are:

ITEMS DESCRIPTION COST
9 12-bit Buffer with relays (w800) $1800.00

TOTAL $8300.00

SP12-C Spare parts for PDP-12C 2500.001
4 SP-9 Spare parts for PDP-9 4000.00

Items which must be added to the quotation are:

COST
Hewlett-Packard Card Reader for PDP-9 $ 4500.00
KEOS-Ext. Arith. Element for PDP~9 4000.00
LT19 B S C 900.00 *
A404 Module 130.00

TOTAL $11016.504- kia Hoe
~ KCB\ 6

DESCRIPTION

A207 Module 45.00
H91OKV Power Supply 280.00:

2 Module Groups for PDP-12C - 612.00
2 Cables BC08B-10 240.001

? H810 Wire Wrap Tools 99.00 *
H812 Wire Wrap Tools 10.50

a (

DEC Supplies Kit 200.006 ra

*Note that these items are in addition to the original quotationx 2 6% specifications.



Mr. Re
:

ct

The net a + is $2716.50, without reear fa the di-ceunt
applied to bit buffer, nor considerin a discount which rey be
Branted by aay of the itens added. This differs will be paid by
the Medical College of Ohio at Yoledo when, if ever, funds become
availuble, per our conversations with Digital Hquipuent Corporation.
The third subject concerns items #9 and #10 oa Provessor the
disks. The quotation indicates that DF32 }] be ur ti the
disks specified can be delivered. However, sinee the POP-12's will
not be delivered on time, we request that anc provision be made
which will enable us to have a form of mass storie avaieble on the
PDP-9 now.

That is, Digital Equipment Corporation loan three (3) TU55 cape
transports in lieu of the DF32. Also, advance the three (3) TU12-8
tape transports (witn Linc Tape/DEC Tape Option) which are designatedfor use on our two (2) PDP-12's. We will return the three tapes on
loan when our disk arrives and transfer the three TU'l2-8's to the
PDP-12's wnen they arrive.

In addition to the inconvenience caused by these modifications and
the lack of ready facilities at our site due to internal complications
of a new and growing institution, we offer our apologies. We are
directing our efforts in attempting to "get systems up and
runnin,: "

Sincerely yours,

Mr. Milton Blunk
Assistant to the President

MB: njd

cc: Mr. Morton Ruderman
Mr. Robert Katz



August 13, 1969

Electronic Expediters
Termination and Excess Inventory Division
14828 Calvert Street
Van Nuys, California 91401

Attention: Mr. David J. Berns

Dear Mr. Berns:

Your letter dated July 31, 1969 to Mr. Kenneth Olsen regarding
Electronic Expediters' interest in selling our surplus inventory
has been brought to my attentions

Unfortunately, at the present time, we do not have a requirement
for your services. We will contact you, however, if one should develop
in the future.
Thank you very much for your interest in working with Digital
Equipment Corporation. If you should have any questions please
let me know.

Very truly yours,

E. Thomas Cook
Purchasing Supervisor

adw



ELECTRONIC EXPEDITERS / Termination & Excess Inventory Division i/ Communications Components Bret14828 Calvert Street / Van Nuys, California -91401 / Telephone 781-1910 Area Code 213ae

Bs

July 31, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. OlsenPresident
Digital Equipment Corp.146 Main Street
Maynard, Mass. 01754
Dear Mr. Olsen:
Blectronic Expediters is a specialist in the purchase and sale ofexcess inventory as may have been accumulated by your company andits divisions.
In addition to buying outright excess material, we also offer a planfor the orderly disposal of material that could be of great importanceto your organization. This program is outlined as follows:
Electronic Expediters will receipt for the inventory assigned to then,inventory, sort, process, identify and catalog the material, both byvendors part number, as is practicable, and Digital Equipment Corp.part number

Electronic Expediters, by being selective, studying each item, andthen offering it for sale to the best qualified buyers, would makeit possible for each item to bring in the greatest amount of Revenue.
All expenses in connection with the sorting, identifying and handling,would be borne by Electronic Expediters.
All material received will be retained for thirty days and not besold - so that should any requirements for this material by DigitalEquipment Corp. develop during this period, it would be returned toDigital Equipment Corp. at 80% off their original cost.

:

After thirty days we would then proceed to sell this material forthe best possible price - and should any requirements develop byDigital Equipment Corp., this material would then be returned toDigital Equipment Corp. at 60% off their original cost. :
:

Digital Equipment Corp. would be guaranteed a given amount of moneyinitially as a minimum recovery to them. This initial payment wouldbecome part of the total amount of money credited to Digital Equip-ment Corp. on the sale of the material. Sixty per cent of all moniesrecovered from the sales of any material would be returned to DigitalEquipment Corp. with a statement of Sales for the month.

:

In essence, we propose to work for you and create for you a greaterreturn on your excess inventory in a business-like manner. At pres-ent we have working arrangements with other companies as per theattached list and who can give you their opinion of this program.

:

Specialists in the Buying and Selling of Materiel



Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen
_ July 31, 1969

Por your perusal, I am enclosing a photo copy of one of ourtypical contracts.
Our books, records and warehouse will be open for verification andinspection to you or your authorized representatives at all times.
My summary, I am sure, leaves some questions unanswered. However,I am unequivocally ready to answer any direct question which youmay have. Therefore, please call me at your convenience. I lookforward to becoming part of your team.

Very truly yours,
ELECTRONIC EXPEDITERSRedistribution and Marketing Division

a

DIB:hl David :

Encls. General Manager

P.S. As a participant in this program you would be entitled topurchase the material of others, who are also participatingin this program, at 40% below the standard quantity price.



August 6, 1969

:

w a

Dr. John S. Hanson
Associate Professor of Medicine
Mary Fletcher Unit
Medical Center Hospital of Vermont
Burlington, Vermont 0540]

Dear Dr. Hanson: :

Upon request of our Corporation President, Ken Olsen,I have been asked to account for the delay in delivery of thePDP-12 you have purchased.
All I can say is that we goofed! The urgency of theSituation was not relayed to the people directly involvedwith handling the shipment. This, coupled with a misestimationof the transfer time from the shipping warehouse to Burlington,Vermont, are the reasons for the delay.

:

:

You deserve better service than what we have been givingyou. We value your current business as well as your futurepotential, and we will take the steps that are necessary to beassured an incident Similar to yours will not occur again.

:

It 1s unfortunate thatto the somewhat shodd has been delayed due
Don Alusic the cognizant sales engineeryou to see if there LS any way

with
consultation with both our software help the situation throughand hardwarethe region or at the plant experts within

OIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSACHUGETTS(6171897-5111 TWwex. 710-347-0212 TELEX: 94-8a57



Dr. John S. Hanson _ 2 _ August 6, 1969

Again, let me apologize on behalf of Digital EquipmentCorporation and state that this particular incident is definitelythe exception and not the rule. TI hope to have the pleasure ofmeeting with you again soon.

:

Very truly yours,

TDkiews
Edward A. KramerEAK/bam PDP~12 Marketing Manager

ec: Ken Olsen, President'
Roger Handy, Regional Manager

:

:

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
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THE UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT

COLLEGE OF MEDICINE
BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05401

CARDIOPULMONARY LABORATORY
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICINE
MARY FLETCHER UNIT
MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL OF VERMONT

w
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A. OLSEN
July 14, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corporation
146 Main Street
Maynard, Mass.

Dear Mr. Olsen:

As this letter is being written, the PDP-12 ordered by this laboratory
has been sitting in a shipping warehouse in Burlington, Mass. for the
past 16 days.

We originally saw the PDP-12 at Maynard last December prior to its
January announcement, submitted a letter of intent, and entered a
formal purchase order in January. At that time we were told we could
expect April 15th delivery. When my systems programmer and I attended

@ the first PDP-12 programming course in March, we were advised that our
shipment date had been advanced to the end of May. After this date
had come and gone the shipment was scheduled for the middle and then
finally the end of June. Largely through the good efforts of Mr. Ed
Kramer, the machine did leave Maynard June 28th.

The DEC Northeast Sales Division has been acutely aware during this
entire period that earliest possible delivery was of prime importance
to us. No one, of course, can make valid complaints about delays
occasioned by engineering and production holdups.

However, it is inconceivable to me that a $35,000 instrument can be
allowed to sit in a warehouse for over two weeks after leaving your
firm! Why, in view of our recognized urgent need, were not arrange-
ments made guaranteeing direct and immediate delivery? Why, rather
than our having to call DEC numerous times to check on shipping and
routing, did not DEC follow up and check with us as to whether the
machine had been received?

I would be very interested in your answers to these questions. They
have not been forthcoming from other members of your company. Perhaps
you would agree that the entire situation reflects poorly on Digital
Equipment Corporation. I will certainly have to say as much to other
potential DEC users at this university.
Sincerely,@
John S, Hanson, M.D.
Associate Professor of Medicine



August 5, 1969

Dr. George Kozmetsky
7 University of Texas at Austin

College of Business Administration
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Kozmetsky:

| very much enjoyed having breafast with you last Thursday
morning. have passed on your ideas to our people so they'll be ready
when we are approached by Applied Devices. ;

| was fascinated by your ideas and the ways in which you have
influenced people. I'd like to suggest that one of your challenges as
a teacher should be to generate more people who are creative, know
how to concentrate and work hard, and are free to innovate. How do
we get more people like you and General Doriot? This might be more

'ge-important than all the operations research that we can ever force down
people's throats.

Sincerely yours,

Kenneth H. Olsen

KHOsece



August 1, 1969
*

Mr. Richard T. Kleber
Worcester Science Center
21 Cedar Street
Worcester, Massachusetts 01609

:

Dear Mr. Kleber:
I enjoyed our meeting the other day at the present head-quarters of the Worcester Science Center. I was very excitedabout the plans for your new building and the possibility ofusing one of our computers in your shows.

:

:

:

After considering your plans, I would recommend the followingcomputer system: :

1 PDP-8/LE computer
4K memory and ASR33 Teleprinter $ 9,150.00

1 KD8L data break option 500.00
1 DW08A I/O conversion panel 1,500.00
1 TCOl DECtape control unit 7,400.00
2 TU55 DECtape transports 4,700.00

:

TOTAL $23,250.00

Although this system gives you the same computer capability asis available at Strasenbergh Planetarium, it does not, however,include any special interfaces to the projectors and sound
equipment, or any special software. My advice in these areaswould be to work closely with the people at the StrasenberghPlanetarium. Although we are willing to provide you with bothinterface design and programming assistance, they should have
much greater knowledge about your particular application of our
equipment.

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, 146 MAIN STREET, MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754
(6171897-5111 TW: 710-347-0212 TELEX: 94-8457



Richard T. Kleber 2 August 1, 1969

We will contact you in the near future to continue discussionof your application and your proposal to Ken*Olsen. In themeantime, if you have any further questions, don't hesitate tocontact us.

Sincerely,

Donald J. Alusic
Applications Engineer
DJA: dpp
Enclosures

cc: Jackson F. Wilcox, Worcester. cabeScience CenterK. Olsen, DEC
N. Mazzarese, DEC

:

R. Eisenhauer, DEC
R. Lane, DEC

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION



WORCESTER SCIENCE CENTERe

OWNED AND OFERATED BY THE WORCESTER NATURAL HISTORY SOCIETY :

Lehn terLEP ONE (6177 754Li Meck
4:June 9, 1969

Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen, President
Digital Equipment Corp.
146 Main Street
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

Dear Mr. Olsen:
:

Our new Science Center has reached a stage of constructionthat makes it imperative for us to move rather quickly to adecision concerning the type of computer equipment to beinstalled in our Alden Omnisphere.
We understand our Omnisphere Director, Jackson Wilcox, dis-

in Rochester, New York, he was quite impressed with theirPDP-8 computer installation. Although, as he points out, ourphilosophy of computerized program presentation differs fromtheirs to some extent, we do agree on the desirability of areal-time computer within the planetarium. The diversity ofprograms we expect to offer increases the need for flexibleeffect-control.

cussed several aspects of our computer plans with you sometime ago. On a recent visit to the Strasenburgh Planetarium

It might be appropriate, at this point, to emphasize that theAlden Omnisphere is the first of its kind in the world. Fromthe interest already expressed by other institutions, we be-lieve several may either convert their present planetaria tothe Omnisphere concept or construct similar new facilities.And the computer, of course, would be integral equipment insuch facilities.
:

» SCIENCE MUSEUM - BOTANICAL AND ZOOLOGICAL SOMNISPHERE - AQUARIUM + AMPHITHEATRE.
:

::



Mr. Kenneth H. Olsen
Page 2

Two of our lecturers will be full-time specialists on theOmnisphere staff. The others will be drawn from the groupof educators attached to the regular Science Center staff.This will impose a further requirement on the effect-controlsystem to permit full handling and control by non-engineers.
With some modification, we believe your PDP-11 computer willbe ideal for our use. When mounted on the lecture consolewithin the "theatre" - and with prominent product. identification -the attention it would receive from audiences before and afterprogram presentations could well have considerable advertisingvalue for Digital, - particularly if descriptive literaturewas available for public distribution.
Would you consider making a PDP-11 available for permanent in-stallation as an outright gift to the Science Center? tn return,

As you will gather from the enclosed material, the new ScienceCenter represents much more than a static, single-faceted ap-proach to the sciences. We believe it will provide one of themost. comprehensive facilities of its kind in the world. Pre-sently in an advanced stage of construction, its formal openingis planned for early in 1970. Because of its all-inclusiveapproach to the sciences, its central geographic location, andthe area's historic commitment to scientific knowledge andtechnology, it is planned for a capability of a 1,000,000visitors annually from many parts of the country.
The Digital PDP-1l is the unit we would like to use. Hopefully,the PDP~1l and the Omnisphere can be brought together in somesort of arrangement that will enable both to profit mutuallyfrom the wide public visibility and prestige factors providedby ourScience Center.

Sincerely, / a

Richard T. Kleber
Executive Director
RTK/agf

»

June 9, 1969

:

we would assure you our full cooperation in identifying the unitas such and permanently and publicly recognizing your company
:

as the donor.

:

:

:

Enclosures
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